
 
 
 
 
 

   
Generation One 

 
1. Benjamin Gerow #290902, b. c. 1707 in New Rochelle, Westchester County, New York, d. 1797 in Tappan, Rockland 

County, New York. 
  
  
 (at least six children). 
 
 He married Annetje Kuiper #290903, b. c. 1698. 
 
    Children: 
 
    2. i. Daniel Gerow #290890 b. 15 November 1730. 
 
 

Generation Two 
 

2. Daniel Gerow #290890, b. 15 November 1730 in Tappan, Orangetown, Rockland County, New York, d. after 1821 in 
New Marlborough, Westchester County, New York. 

 
 He married Elizabeth House #290891 (daughter of Richard House #290900 and Anna (unidentified) #290901). 
 
    Children: 
 
    3. i. Annatje Gerow #290892 b. c. 1755. 
 
    4. ii. Elizabeth Gerow #290893 b. c. 1757. 
 
    5. iii. Benjamin Gerow #290888 b. 26 April 1759. 
 
    6. iv. Daniel Gerow #290894 b. c. 1764. 
 
    7. v. Johannes Gerow #290895 b. c. 1771. 
 
    8. vi. Isaac Gerow #290896 b. c. 1774. 
 
    9. vii. Hannah Gerow #290897. 
 
    10. viii. Mary Gerow #290898. 
 
    11. ix. Reyndert Gerow #290899. 
 
 

Generation Three 
 

3. Annatje Gerow #290892, b. c. 1755 in New York State? . 
4. Elizabeth Gerow #290893, b. c. 1757 in New York State? . 
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5. Benjamin Gerow #290888, b. 26 April 1759 in Clarkstown, Rockland County, New York, USA, d. 13 January 1837 in 
Massassaga, Ameliasburgh, Prince Edward County, Ontario. 

 
 He married Maria Alyea #290889, b. c. 10 January 1760 in Clarkstown, Rockland County, New York, d. 07 February 

1838 in Massassaga, Ameliasburgh, Prince Edward County, Ontario. 
 
    Children: 
 
    12. i. Daniel R. Gerow #142311 b. 01 August 1780. 
 
6. Daniel Gerow #290894, b. c. 1764 in New York State? . 
7. Johannes Gerow #290895, b. c. 1771 in New York State? . 
8. Isaac Gerow #290896, b. c. 1774 in New York State? . 
9. Hannah Gerow #290897, b. in New York State? . 
10. Mary Gerow #290898, b. in New York State? . 
11. Reyndert Gerow #290899, b. in New York State? . 
 

Generation Four 
 

12. Daniel R. Gerow #142311, b. 01 August 1780 in Clarkstown, Rockland County, New York, United States of 
America,1,2 occupation 1861 Yeoman in Ameliasburgh, d. 21 June 1861 in Ameliasburgh, Prince Edward County, 
Ontario,2 buried in Simond's Burying Ground, Ameliasburgh, Prince Edward County, Ontario.2 . 

  
  
 1851: Not found in general population schedules for Ameliasburgh (section missing), but listed in Agricultural 

Schedule at Concession 2, Part Lot 65. There are six GEROW individuals, likely all related in the Agricultural 
Schedule. 

 1861: Lived with wife Mary and family in Ameliasburgh, Prince Edward County, Ontario. 
 
 He married Mary (Polly) Ramsey #142312, b. c. 1785 in Swanzey, Cheshire County, New Hampshire, United States 

of America,1,2 d. 19 October 1865 in Ameliasburgh, Prince Edward County, Ontario,2 buried in Simond's Burying 
Ground, Ameliasburgh, Prince Edward County, Ontario. 

  
 Mary: 
 1851: Listed in Agricultural Schedule of 1851 Ameliasburgh Census at Concession 2, Part Lot 62. 
 
    Children: 
 
    13. i. Peter Gerow #94160 b. c. 1811. 
 
    14. ii. Daniel Gerow #91328 b. c. 1813. 
 
    15. iii. William Wiggins Gerow #75375 b. c. 14 March 1819. 
 
    16. iv. John Gerow #133343 b. 09 February 1820. 
 
    17. v. David Gerow #88819 b. c. 1826. 
 
    18. vi. James? A. Gerow #142313 b. c. 1840. 
 
 

Generation Five 
 



13. Peter Gerow #94160, b. c. 1811 in Ontario/New York State,3 occupation 1865 Farmer in Oswego, New York, 
occupation 1871 Ship Carpenter in Ameliasburgh, religion 1871 C. Presbyterian, occupation 1881 Labourer in 
Ameliasburgh. 

  
  
 1865: Family lived in Hannibal, Oswego County, New York. 
 1871: Census suggests birthplace of Ontario. Peter is connected to this family based on the GEROW individuals 

enumerated in the 1851 Agricultural Schedule Census for Ameliasburgh... (verify!) 
 1871: Family lived in  Ameliasburgh, Prince Edward County, Ontario 
 1881: Lived with wife, sons James and John in Ameliasburgh. 
 
 He married Mary Ann Beckwith #94161,4,5 b. c. 1819 in Oswego, New York State, United States of America.6,7 
 
    Children: 
 
    19. i. Ezekiel Gerow #142369 b. 14 September 1836. 
 
    20. ii. Mary Ann Gerow #146349 b. c. 1837. 
 
    21. iii. William Gerow #142364 b. 04 September 1843. 
 
    22. iv. Augustus A. Gerow #142363 b. c. 1846. 
 
    23. v. Peter L. Gerow #142358 b. c. 1847. 
 
    24. vi. Beatrice Adella (Lettie) Gerow #94159 b. 03 September 1863/64. 
 
    25. vii. Benjamin F. Gerow #142357 b. c. 1849. 
 
    26. viii. Hannah M. Gerow #142359 b. c. 1851. 
 
    27. ix. James A. (Arthur?) Gerow #142360 b. c. 1855. 
 
    28. x. Hiram L. Gerow #142361 b. c. 1857. 
 
    29. xi. John Francis Bondhead (Bon) Gerow #118965 b. c. 1858. 
 
14. Daniel Gerow #91328, b. c. 1813 in Prince Edward County, Ontario,8 occupation 1871 Hotel Keeper in 

Ameliasburgh,9 occupation 1906 Farmer in Ameliasburgh, d. 04 August 1906 in Con. 3, Ameliasburgh, Prince Edward 
County, Ontario.10 . 

  
  
 1871: Lived in Ameliasburgh with family. Mary L. TAYLOR, 6, was enumerated with the family... possibly a grand-

daughter? 
 
 He married Martha  (Patty?) Striker #91329,11,12 b. c. 1813 in Ontario,8,13 (daughter of John Striker #190983 and 

Jemima Vincent #190984), religion 1871 Society of Friends/Quaker. 
 
    Children: 
 
    30. i. Cyntha Gerow #115452 b. c. 1850. 
 
    31. ii. Albert Gerow #91327 b. c. 1852. 



 
    32. iii. Sarah Elizabeth Gerow #132903 b. c. 1855. 
 
    33. iv. Victoria Henrietta Gerow #142343 b. c. 1856. 
 
15. William Wiggins Gerow #75375, b. c. 14 March 1819 in Trenton, Hastings County, Ontario,14 occupation 1861 

Carpenter, d. 05 April 1912 in Lafayette, Contra Costa County, California, USA,15 buried in Lafayette Cemetery, 
Lafayette, Contra Costa County, California, USA.15 . 

  
  
  *** confirm that this is the correct "William..." 
  
 1851: Noted in Agricultural Schedule of 1851 Ameliasburgh, Prince Edward County census, at Concession 2, Part Lot 

63. 
 Given the other GEROW family members listed on Lots 62 - 65, it's likely that he's a son of Daniel GEROW,..   but 

verify! 
 
 He married (1) Deborah Bowerman #75376, 07 April 1840 in Hallowell Township, Prince Edward County, Ontario,16 

b. c. 19 April 1820 in Hallowell Township, Prince Edward County, Ontario,14 (daughter of Cornelius R. Bowerman 
#79285 [Farmer in Hallowell Township and Friends' Preacher] and Martha (Patty) Morgan #79286), d. 27 October 
1861 in Hallowell Township, Prince Edward County, Ontario,17 buried in Orser Cemetery, Hallowell Township, Prince 
Edward County, Ontario.17 

 
    Children: 
 
    34. i. Adelaide V. Gerow #75377 b. 11 June 1841. 
 
    35. ii. Martha A. Gerow #75374 b. c. 1842. 
 
    36. iii. William A. Gerow #75378 b. c. 1847. 
 
    37. iv. Edward Gerow #75379 b. c. 1853. 
 
    38. v. Ichabod Gerow #75380 b. c. 1855. 
 
    39. vi. Sarah Esther Gerow #75381 b. c. 1856. 
 
 He married (2) Jane Burdett #267430, 26 May 1868 in Happy Valley, California, USA,15 b. in Shannonville, d. 17 

November 1933 in El Segundo, California, USA. 
 
    Children: 
 
    40. vii. Albert Gerow #267431. 
 
    41. viii. Hattie Gerow #267432. 
 
    42. ix. Mintche Gerow #267433. 
 
    43. x. Gideon Gerow #267434. 
 
    44. xi. Simmons Gerow #267435. 
 
    45. xii. James Wiggins Gerow #267436 b. 11 June 1879. 



 
16. John Gerow #133343, b. 09 February 1820 in Ameliasburgh, Prince Edward County, Ontario,18 occupation 1861 - 

1871 Farmer in Huntingdon Township, d. 15 February 1906 in Armour, Parry Sound, Ontario, buried in Burks Falls 
Cemetery, Parry Sound, Ontario, religion 1871 Wesleyan Methodist. 

  
  
 1861 - 1871: Family lived in Huntingdon Township, Hastings County, Ontario. 
 
 He married Lorraine Morden #85794,19 b. 17 January 1824 in Ameliasburgh, Prince Edward County, Ontario,20,18 

(daughter of James Plummer Morden #85792 [Farmer] and Catherine Lucretia Babcock #85791), religion 1871 
Wesleyan Methodist, d. 13 January 1901 in Armour, Parry Sound, Ontario,18 buried in Burks Falls Cemetery, Parry 
Sound, Ontario.18 

 
    Children: 
 
    46. i. Mary Gerow #133344 b. c. 1844. 
 
    47. ii. Mercer Gerow #133347. 
 
    48. iii. Margaret Gerow #133345 b. c. 1847. 
 
    49. iv. Catherine Gerow #133348. 
 
    50. v. Isaac Morden Gerow #133346 b. c. 1849. 
 
    51. vi. George Gerow #144740 b. c. 1853. 
 
    52. vii. Charles Gerow #144741 b. c. 1855. 
 
    53. viii. John A. Gerow #144742 b. c. 1860. 
 
    54. ix. Bentley Gerow #263727 b. c. 1862. 
 
    55. x. Ann Augusta Gerow #142314 b. 14 May 1864. 
 
    56. xi. Melissa Gerow #263728 b. c. 1866. 
 
    57. xii. James Gerow #263729 b. c. 1868. 
 
17. David Gerow #88819, b. c. 1826 in Canada West,1 occupation 1861 Labourer in Ameliasburgh, occupation 1871 

Labourer in Ameliasburgh, occupation 1872 Yeoman, occupation 1884 Fisherman in Rossmore. 
  
  
 1872: Lived on 2nd Concession, Ameliasburgh, Prince Edward County, Ontario. 
 1884: Informant at wife's death, lived in Rossmore. 
 
 He married Elizabeth Jane (Melissa) Weese #88820, b. c. 1834 in Ameliasburgh, Prince Edward County, Ontario,1,9 

d. 28 November 1884 in Ameliasburgh, Prince Edward County, Ontario.21 
 
    Children: 
 
    58. i. Sarah Ann Gerow #89610 b. c. 1851. 
 



    59. ii. Mary Jane (Phoebe?) Gerow #83039 b. c. 1854. 
 
    60. iii. Phoebe Gerow #145414 b. c. 1856. 
 
    61. iv. Catherine Matilda Gerow #94175 b. 01 February 1860. 
 
    62. v. Mary Agnes Ida Gerow #151367 b. c. 1862. 
 
    63. vi. Lucy Geetrick? Gerow #88821 b. 21 FEB? 1872. 
 
    64. vii. Marshall William Gerow #118915 b. 08 August 1876. 
 
18. James? A. Gerow #142313, b. c. 1840 in Canada.1 . 
  
  
 1851: Shown only in 185 Agricultural Returns for Ameliasburgh; Concession 2, Part Lot 68. 
 1861: Ameliasburgh census: enumerated with Daniel and supposed brother David... 
  
 

Generation Six 
 

19. Ezekiel Gerow #142369, b. 14 September 1836 in New York State, USA,22,23 occupation 1880 - 1900 Farmer in 
Michigan, d. 05 August 1906 in Caledonia, Alcona, Michigan, USA,24 buried 07 August 1906 in Alpena, Michigan, 
USA.24 . 

  
  
 Death record shows New York States as birthplace, 1880 census shows Canada, 1900 census shows New York... 
  
 1880: Farmer in East China, St. Clair County, Michigan. 
 1900: Farmer in Alpena County, Michigan. Shown as married but wife not present. Brother James, born FEB 1855, 

Canada was living with the family. 
 
 He married Sabra Elizabeth White #142370, 04 November 1868 in Paw Paw, Van Buren, Michigan, USA,25 b. c. 1840 

in New York State, USA.23 
 
    Children: 
 
    65. i. Edwin Gerow #142371 b. c. 1869. 
 
    66. ii. James Gerow #142372 b. c. 1872. 
 
    67. iii. Charles Albert R. Gerow #142373 b. c. February 1874. 
 
    68. iv. May Gerow #142374 b. c. 1876. 
 
    69. v. Lillian G. (Lillie) Gerow #142375 b. c. September 1878. 
 
    70. vi. William Gerow #142376 b. c. January 1882. 
 
20. Mary Ann Gerow #146349, b. c. 1837 in Ontario*,9 d. 22  May 1914 in Ameliasburgh, Prince Edward County, 

Ontario. 
  
  



 findagrave.oom suggests a birthplace of Watertown, New York..; 1861 Ameliasburgh census shows "USA." 
 
 She married (1) Cornelius Taft #146348, 14 May 1855,26,27 b. c. 1830 - 1833 in Prince Edward County, Ontarioaf,9 

(son of Daniel (David?) Taft #91965 and Mary G. (Greenleaf?) Frederick Sweet? #91967), occupation 1861 - 1881 
Farmer in Ameliasburgh, occupation 1886 Wheelsman in Ameliasburgh, d. 21 May 1886 in Ameliasburgh, Prince 
Edward County, Ontario,28 religion 1886 Methodist. 

  
 Cornelius: 
 1861 - 1881: Family lived in Ameliasburgh, Prince Edward County, Ontario. 
 
    Children: 
 
    71. i. Hester W. (Esmeralda?) Taft #148453 b. c. 1855. 
 
    72. ii. William A. Taft #146609 b. c. 1856. 
 
    73. iii. Esmeralda Taft #97513 b. c. 1857. 
 
    74. iv. Margaretta Taft #96027 b. c. 1860. 
 
    75. v. Samuel? Taft #248941 b. c. 1860. 
 
    76. vi. James A. Taft #146610 b. c. 1864. 
 
    77. vii. John Wellington Taft #146347 b. c. 20 December 1865. 
 
    78. viii. Alala? Taft #249008 b. c. 1873. 
 
    79. ix. Julia Etta Taft #162910 b. 12 July 1876. 
 
    80. x. Durward L. Taft #249007 b. c. 1878. 
 
 She married (2) W.B. Leavens #103371, 25 December 1899 in Rednersville, Ameliasburgh, Prince Edward County, 

Ontario,29 b. c. 1832 in New York State, United States of America,30 occupation 1899 Shoemaker in Foxboro. 
  
 W.B.: 
 . 
 
21. William Gerow #142364, b. 04 September 1843 in Ontario,7,31 occupation Sailor, d. 12 June 1932 in Rossmore, 

Ameliasburgh, Prince Edward County, Ontario,31 buried 14 June 1932 in Posts Cemetery, Ontario.31 . 
  
  
 (Confirm relationship to the family, appears in 1865 Oswego, New York State census with Peter and family...) 
 
 He married Sarah Catherine (unidentified) #146020, b. c. 1845 in Ontario,9 d. before 1932. 
 
    Children: 
 
    81. i. Wiley Watson Gerow #175236 b. c. 1868. 
 
22. Augustus A. Gerow #142363, b. c. 1846 in Ontario.7 . 
  
  



 (confirm relationship to parents... appears in 1865 Oswego Census). 
  
23. Peter L. Gerow #142358, b. c. 1847 in Ontario,6 occupation 1871 Carpenter in Ameliasburgh. 
24. Beatrice Adella (Lettie) Gerow #94159, b. 03 September 1863/64 in Granby, Oswego County, New York State, 

USA,6,7,32 occupation Housewife, d. 29 June 1946 in Picton, Prince Edward County, Ontario,32 buried in Post - 
Babcock Cemetery, Ameliasburgh, Prince Edward County, Ontario.32,33 . 

  
  
 . 
 
 She married William Lewis Post #94158, 24 August 1879 in Ameliasburgh, Prince Edward County, Ontario,34 b. c. 22 

November 1856 in Ameliasburgh, Prince Edward County, Ontario,33 (son of Abraham Post #93008 [Farmer in 
Ameliasburgh] and Catherine Hamilton #93009), occupation 1879 Farmer in Ameliasburgh, occupation 1885 - 1921 
Carpenter in Ameliasburgh, d. 08 November 1939 in Belleville, Hastings County, Ontario,33 buried in Post-Babcock 
Burying Ground, Ameliasburgh, Prince Edward County, Ontario.33 

  
 William: 
 1891: Enumerated next to parents in Ameliasburgh, Prince Edward County, Ontario. 
 1921: family lived in Ameliasburgh Township, Prince Edward County, Ontario. 
 
    Children: 
 
    82. i. Ernest Theodore Post #97510 b. 26 August 1880. 
 
    83. ii. Lewis Abram Post #99465 b. 01 June 1882. 
 
    84. iii. Edith Adelaide Post #109589 b. 22 April 1885. 
 
    85. iv. Benjamin Oscar Post #142365 b. 07 May 1887. 
 
    86. v. Bessie Arvilla Post #142368 b. 04 September 1890. 
 
    87. vi. Arthur Burton Post #204278 b. 05 February 1893. 
 
    88. vii. Mary Catherine Post #174301 b. 11 October 1894. 
 
    89. viii. Charles Wesley Post #119195 b. c. 23 September 1896. 
 
    90. ix. Victoria Beatrice Post #175922 b. 10 August 1898. 
 
    91. x. Mildred Post #176628 b. 30 July 1900. 
 
    92. xi. Vincent Post #208145 b. 31 October 1903. 
 
    93. xii. Dorothy Christina Post #205664 b. 17 April 1905. 
 
    94. xiii. Jessie May Post #208382 b. 19 April 1907. 
 
    95. xiv. Bessie Post #226502 b. c. 1915. 
 
25. Benjamin F. Gerow #142357, b. c. 1849 in Ontario,6 occupation 1871 Farm Labourer in Ameliasburgh. 
26. Hannah M. Gerow #142359, b. c. 1851 in Ontario.6 . 
27. James A. (Arthur?) Gerow #142360, b. c. 1855 in Ontario.6 . 



  
  
 1899: Immigrated to Michigan, USA. 
 1900: Lived with older brother Ezekiel and family in Alpena, Michigan. 
  
28. Hiram L. Gerow #142361, b. c. 1857 in Ontario,6 occupation 1881 Labourer in Ameliasburgh. 
  
  
 1881: Enumerated besides parents in Ameliasburgh, Prince Edward County, Ontario. 
 
 He married Esmeralda (unidentified) #142366, b. c. 1859 in Ontario.8 
 
29. John Francis Bondhead (Bon) Gerow #118965, b. c. 1858 in Ontario,7 occupation 1891 - 1897 Labourer in 

Rossmore, occupation 1902? Sailor. 
 
 He married Emily Maria (Emma) Weese #118964, 13 August 1884 in Ameliasburgh, Prince Edward County, 

Ontario,35 b. c. 1867 in Ameliasburgh, Prince Edward County, Ontario,36 (daughter of Peter Weese #95150 [Farmer 
in Ameliasburgh Township] and Anna (Fanny) Sager #95151), d. 1949 in Ontario. 

 
    Children: 
 
    96. i. Lillian May Gerow #118973 b. 16 May 1887. 
 
    97. ii. Frederick Clayton Gerow #118975 b. c. 1884. 
 
    98. iii. Harold Richard Gerow #118976 b. 21 June 1889. 
 
    99. iv. Annie Grace Gerow #118977 b. 20 July 1891. 
 
    100. v. Kenneth Morris Gerow #118979. 
 
    101. vi. William Ross Gerow #118983 b. 29 January 1898. 
 
    102. vii. Marjorie Gerow #118985 b. c. 1895. 
 
    103. viii. Bond Gerow #118987 b. c. 1899. 
 
    104. ix. Myrtle Maude Gerow #118989. 
 
    105. x. William Ross Gerow #175541 b. 29 June 1898. 
 
30. Cyntha Gerow #115452, b. c. 1850 in Ameliasburgh Township, Prince Edward County, Ontario. 
  
  
 1872: Lived in Rednersville when married. 
 
 She married James Gibson #115453, 02 December 1872 in Rednersville, Ameliasburgh, Prince Edward County, 

Ontario,37 b. c 1850 in Thurlow Township, Hastings County, Ontario (son of William Gibson #115454 and Mary A. 
(unidentified) #115455), occupation 1872 Yeoman in Thurlow Township. 

 
31. Albert Gerow #91327, b. c. 1852 in Prince Edward County, Ontario,9 occupation 1871 Bartender in Ameliasburgh, 

occupation 1878 Farmer in Hastings County. 
  



  
 1909: Lived in Foxboro, Hastings County at time of second marriage. 
 
 He married (1) Emma Regna (Raney) #91330, 31 May 1878 in Rednersville, Prince Edward County, Ontario,38 b. c 

1857 in Bowmanville, Ontario (daughter of James Regna #91331 and Rebecca (unidentified) #91332). 
  
 Emma: 
 1878: Lived in Belleville, Hastings County when married. 
 
    Children: 
 
    106. i. Walter Gerow #178032 b. c. 1888. 
 
 He married (2) Nancy Helen Wickett #224680, b. c. 1860 in Hastings County, Ontario (daughter of Emanuel Wickett 

#142341 [Farmer in Sidney Township] and Almira (Elmira) Smith #142342). 
 
32. Sarah Elizabeth Gerow #132903, b. c. 1855 in Ameliasburgh, Prince Edward County, Ontario, occupation 1871 

Milliner in Ameliasburgh. 
 
 She married (1) Frederick Isles #132904, 27 March 1873 in Ameliasburgh, Prince Edward County, Ontario,39 b. c. 

1851 in England (son of Thomas Isles #132905 and Susan (unidentified) #132906), occupation 1873 Yeoman in 
Ameliasburgh, d. before 1882. 

 
  
 She married (2) William John Watkins #142336, 13 November 1882 in Trinity Church, Napanee, Lennox County, 

Ontario,40 b. c. 1850 in Kingston, Frontenac County, Ontario (son of John Watkins #142337 and Elizabeth 
(unidentified) #142338). 

 
33. Victoria Henrietta Gerow #142343, b. c. 1856 in Prince Edward County, Ontario.9 . 
  
  
 1878: Lived in Thurlow Township, Hastings County when married. 
 
 She married Hiram Bell #142344, 01 August 1878 in Thurlow Township, Hastings County, Ontario,41 b. c. 1857 in 

Percy Township, Northumberland County, Ontario (son of William Bell #142345 and Mary (unidentified) #142346), 
occupation 1878 Brickmaker in Thurlow Township. 

 
    Children: 
 
    107. i. Helen Estella Bell #207915 b. c. 1879. 
 
34. Adelaide V. Gerow #75377, b. 11 June 1841 in Upper Canada,14,15 d. 04 May 1896 in Califfornia,15 buried in 

Lafayette Cemetery, Lafayette, Contra Costa County, California, USA.15 . 
 
 She married Henry Crow #267445, b. 07 June 1837 in Pennsylvania, USA,15 d. 1911 in California,15 buried in 

Lafayette Cemetery, Lafayette, Contra Costa County, California, USA.15 
 
    Children: 
 
    108. i. Alice A. Crow #267446 b. 1863. 
 
    109. ii. Ora Crow #267447 b. 1865. 
 



    110. iii. Henrietta M. Crow #267448 b. 17 February 1870. 
 
35. Martha A. Gerow #75374, b. c. 1842 in Upper Canada,14 religion Society of Friends/Quaker, d. before 1920 in Kings 

County?, CA, USA. 
  
  
 1900: Census gives birthdate as "October, 1843". 
 
 She married Peter Leavens #74320, 31 December 1863 in Hallowell Township, Prince Edward County,42 b. 02 July 

1844 in Hallowell Township, Prince Edward County, Ontario,43,44 (son of Joseph Leavens #73705 [Farmer in 
Hallowell Township] and Jane Armitage #116976), occupation 1920 Carpenter, occupation 1880 Fruit Farmer in 
California, religion Society of Friends/Quaker, d. 23 January 1930 in Tulare County?, CA, USA.45 

  
 Peter: 
 1900: Family lived in Lucerne Township, Kings County, California. 
 1900: Census gives birthdate as "January, 1844". 
 1920: Lived with widowed son W.A. in Orosi, Tulare County, CA. 
 
    Children: 
 
    111. i. Frank R. Leavens #75382 b. September 1880. 
 
    112. ii. Grace Leavens #75383 b. October 1888. 
 
    113. iii. W.A. Leavens #75384 b. c 1865. 
 
36. William A. Gerow #75378, b. c. 1847 in Upper Canada.14 . 
37. Edward Gerow #75379, b. c. 1853 in Upper Canada.14 . 
38. Ichabod Gerow #75380, b. c. 1855 in Upper Canada.14 . 
39. Sarah Esther Gerow #75381, b. c. 1856 in Prince Edward County?,14,46 d. 11 November 1936 in Victoria, British 

Columbia, Canada,46 buried in Ross Bay Cemetery, Victoria, British Columbia, Canada.46 . 
 
 She married Frank Woodman Adams #267437, b. 23 June 1857 in Saint John, New Brunswick,,46 (son of John 

Robert Adams #267442 and Minerva Taber Woodman #267443), d. 09 September 1920 in 3056 Balfour Avenue, 
Victoria, British Columbia, Canada,46 buried in Ross Bay Cemetery, Victoria, British Columbia, Canada.46 

 
    Children: 
 
    114. i. Walter Edward Adams #267438 b. 1877. 
 
    115. ii. Kate Minerva Adams #267439 b. 1882. 
 
    116. iii. Vera Grace Adams #267440 b. 1892. 
 
    117. iv. Ila Estella Adams #267441 b. 1893. 
 
40. Albert Gerow #267431, b. in California? . 
41. Hattie Gerow #267432, b. in California? . 
42. Mintche Gerow #267433, b. in California? . 
43. Gideon Gerow #267434, b. in California? . 
44. Simmons Gerow #267435, b. in California? . 
45. James Wiggins Gerow #267436, b. 11 June 1879 in Danville, Contra Costa County, California, USA,47 buried in 

Mountain View Cemetery, Reno, Washoe County, Nevada, USA,47 occupation Medical Doctor. 



46. Mary Gerow #133344, b. c. 1844 in Hungerford Township, Hastings County, Ontario.19,48 . 
47. Mercer Gerow #133347, b. in Hungerford Township, Hastings County, Ontario.19 . 
48. Margaret Gerow #133345, b. c. 1847 in Hungerford Township, Hastings County, Ontario.19,48 . 
49. Catherine Gerow #133348, b. in Hungerford Township, Hastings County, Ontario.19 . 
50. Isaac Morden Gerow #133346, b. c. 1849 in Hungerford Township, Hastings County, Ontario,19,48 occupation 1871 

Farmer in Huntingdon Township, religion 1871 Wesleyan Methodist, d. 1926 in Cabri, Swift Current, Saskatchewan, 
Canada,49 buried in Cabri Community Cemetery, Cabri, Swift Current, Saskatchewan, Canada.49 . 

  
  
 1871: Family lived in Huntingdon Township, Hastings County, Ontario. 
 1890: Informant at son-in-law William E. TUTTLE's death, lived in Burk's Falls, Parry Sound, Ontario. 
 
 He married (1) Mehitabel (unidentified) #264788, b. c. 1848 in Ontario,50 religion 1871 Wesleyan Methodist. 
  
 Mehitabel: 
 Is this Isabella MENZIES?? 
 
    Children: 
 
    118. i. Mary Gerow #264789 b. c. 1870. 
 
    119. ii. Lucinda Victoria Gerow #267626 b. c. 1872. 
 
 He married (2) Isabella Menzies #267625, b. 01 May 1854 in Lindsay, Victoria County, Ontario,49 d. 1924 in Cabri, 

Swift Current, Saskatchewan, Canada,49 buried in Cabri Community Cemetery, Cabri, Swift Current, Saskatchewan, 
Canada.49 

 
51. George Gerow #144740, b. c. 1853 in Hastings County, Ontario,48 d. May 1871 in Huntingdon Township, Hastings 

County, Ontario.50 . 
  
  
 Died of Scarlet Fever 
  
52. Charles Gerow #144741, b. c. 1855 in Hastings County, Ontario,48 d. April 1871 in Huntingdon Township, Hastings 

County, Ontario. 
  
  
 Died of Scarlet Fever. 
  
53. John A. Gerow #144742, b. c. 1860 in Huntingdon Township, Hastings County, Ontario.48 . 
54. Bentley Gerow #263727, b. c. 1862 in Huntingdon Township, Hastings County, Ontario.50 . 
55. Ann Augusta Gerow #142314, b. 14 May 1864 in Huntingdon Township, Hastings County, Ontario,50 d. 17 April 1946 

in Toronto, York County, Ontario,51 buried in Resthaven Memorial Gardens, Scarborough, York County, Ontario.51 . 
 
 She married (1) John Menzies #142315, b. 22 APE 1863 in Verulam, Kawartha Lakes, Ontario (son of Robert 

Menzies #142316 and Catherine Isobel Haggart #142317), d. 24 September 1897 in Armour, Parry Sound, Ontario. 
 
    Children: 
 
    120. i. Myrtle Amelia Menzies #142318 b. 20 April 1896. 
 



 She married (2) Frederick Kerr #142320, b. 25 December 1872 in Orillia, Simcoe County, Ontario,51 (son of Samuel 
Kerr #142321 and Margaret Vandervoort #142322), d. 25 October 1939 in York County, Ontario,51 buried in 
Resthaven Memorial Gardens, Scarborough, York County, Ontario.51 

 
56. Melissa Gerow #263728, b. c. 1866 in Huntingdon Township, Hastings County, Ontario.50 . 
57. James Gerow #263729, b. c. 1868 in Huntingdon Township, Hastings County, Ontario.50 . 
58. Sarah Ann Gerow #89610, d. 26 September 1873 in Ameliasburgh, Prince Edward County, Ontario,52 b. c. 1851 in 

Ameliasburgh, Prince Edward County, Ontario,9 occupation 1873 Spinster. 
  
  
 1871: Lived with parents in Ameliasburgh. 
  
59. Mary Jane (Phoebe?) Gerow #83039, b. c. 1854 in Ameliasburgh, Prince Edward County, Ontario. 
  
  
 Mary Jane's parents were David and Elizabeth... verify that these parents are correct! 
  
 1871: Enumerated with Robert HOWE and family in Ameliasburgh. 
 
 She married David Benjamin Way #83038, 31 October 1874 in Demorestville, Prince Edward County, Ontario,53,54 b. 

05 April 1852 in Ameliasburgh, Prince Edward County, Ontario,55 (son of William Henry Way #79005 [Farmer in 
Mountain View] and Catherine Wannamaker #98490), occupation 1875 - 1890 Farmer in Ameliasburgh, d. 29 
September 1927 in Maple Street, Wellington, Prince Edward County, Ontario,56 buried 01 October 1927 in 
Wellington Cemetery, Prince Edward County, Ontario.56 

  
 David: 
 . 
 
    Children: 
 
    121. i. Lucy Ann Way #92828 b. 10 December 1875. 
 
    122. ii. Louisa Way #95345 b. 02 October 1877. 
 
    123. iii. Cora May Way #97043 b. 28 September 1879. 
 
    124. iv. Phoebe Way #164458 b. 27 February 1886. 
 
    125. v. Walter Way #83037 b. 11 August 1890. 
 
    126. vi. Florence Gertrude Way #204273 b. 15 November 1892. 
 
    127. vii. Clarence Way #175546 b. 11 January 1898. 
 
60. Phoebe Gerow #145414, b. c. 1856 in Prince Edward County, Ontario.9 . 
61. Catherine Matilda Gerow #94175, b. 01 February 1860 in Prince Edward County, Ontario,57 occupation Housewife, 

d. 04 January 1921 in Rossmore, Ameliasburgh, Prince Edward County, Ontario,57 buried 06 January 1921 in Albury 
Church Cemetery, Ameliasburgh, Prince Edward County, Ontario.57 . 

  
  
 *** verify parents ***. 
 



 She married John Smith Alyea #94174, 09 August 1879 in Rednersville, Ameliasburgh, Prince Edward County, 
Ontario,58 b. c. 14 July 1854 in Ontario,9 (son of Samuel Alyea #94172 [Labourer in Ameliasburgh] and Margaret 
Moon #94173), occupation 1879 - 1891 Farmer in Ameliasburgh, occupation 1885 Labourer in Rossmore, 
occupation 1923 Carpenter in Rossmore, d. 18 May 1940 in Rossmore, Ameliasburgh, Prince Edward County, 
Ontario,59 buried 21 May 1940 in Albury Church Cemetery, Albury, Ameliasburgh, Prince Edward County, Ontario.59 

  
 John: 
 1921: Informant at wife's death; lived in Rossmore. 
 
    Children: 
 
    128. i. Arthur Carlton Alyea #97798 b. 02 February 1881. 
 
    129. ii. Earle Delbert Alyea #151720 b. 11 June 1885. 
 
    130. iii. Kitty May Alyea #173415 b. 26 March 1891. 
 
62. Mary Agnes Ida Gerow #151367, b. c. 1862, d. 28 October 1896 in Ameliasburgh, Prince Edward County, Ontario.60 

. 
  
  
 1880: Lived in Belleville, Hastings County when married. 
 
 She married Napoleon Joseph Hebert #145987, 06 September 1880 in Belleville, Hastings County, Ontario,61 b. c. 

1858 in Ontario,9 (son of Andrew Hebert #95861 [Labourer in Ameliasburgh] and Julia  Ronbideau #145982), 
occupation 1885 - 1891 Labourer in Ameliasburgh, occupation 1896 - 1898 Cooper in Ameliasburgh, d. 29 January 
1905 in Ameliasburgh, Prince Edward County, Ontario.62 

 
    Children: 
 
    131. i. Willie? Andrew Hebert #151368 b. 07 February 1885. 
 
    132. ii. Allen Gerome Hebert #165176 b. 02 October 1888. 
 
    133. iii. Napoleon Hebert #173440 b. 13 November 1891. 
 
    134. iv. Violet Marine Hebert #174707 b. 27 June 1896. 
 
63. Lucy Geetrick? Gerow #88821, b. 21 FEB? 1872 in Ameliasburgh, Prince Edward County, Ontario.63 . 
64. Marshall William Gerow #118915, b. 08 August 1876 in Ameliasburgh, Prince Edward County, Ontario,64,65 

occupation 1901 Painter in Ameliasburgh, occupation 1945 Fisherman in Belleville, d. 01 December 1945 in 
Belleville General Hospital, Belleville, Hastings County, Ontario.64 . 

  
  
 1945: Usual residence at death: 51 Dundas Street, Belleville. 
 
 He married Mattie Minerva Swenor #118914, b. 1881,36 (daughter of George (Jud) Swenor #118877 [Yeoman in 

Ameliasburgh] and Minerva Lane #118878), d. 1947.36 
 
    Children: 
 
    135. i. Harry Albert (Alvie) Gerow #118922 b. 10 July 1899. 
 



    136. ii. William Wesley Gerow #118925 b. 17 January 1901. 
 
    137. iii. Arric? (Eric?) Van Allen Gerow #118927 b. 06 January 1903. 
 
    138. iv. Dorothy Pearl Gerow #118929 b. 18 April 1906. 
 
    139. v. Mayme Irene Gerow #118932 b. c. 1907. 
 
 

Generation Seven 
 

65. Edwin Gerow #142371, b. c. 1869 in Canada,23 occupation 1894 Farmer in Hubbard Lake, Michigan. 
  
  
 1894: Lived in Hubbard Lake, Michigan when married. 
 
 He married Adeline Brooks #142389, 24 June 1894 in Hubbard Lake, Michigan, USA,66 b. c. 1874 in Michigan, USA 

(daughter of W.D. Brooks #142390 and (unidentified) #142391). 
  
 Adeline: 
 1894: Lived in Hubbard Lake, Michigan when married. 
 
66. James Gerow #142372, b. c. 1872 in Canada.23 . 
  
  
 1876: Immigrated to Michigan. 
 1900: Enumerated next to father Ezekiel in Alpena, Michigan. 
 
 He married Lottie U. Schunck #142377, 22 September 1895 in Wilson Township, Michigan, USA,67 b. c. May 1877 in 

Michigan, USA (daughter of Fred Schunck #142387 and (unidentified) #142388). 
  
 Lottie: 
 Parents born in Germany. 
 
    Children: 
 
    140. i. Royal A. Gerow #142378 b. c. April 1896. 
 
    141. ii. Elmer E. Gerow #142379 b. c. April 1898. 
 
67. Charles Albert R. Gerow #142373, b. c. February 1874 in Windsor, Essex County, Ontario, Canada,23,68 occupation 

1913 Carpenter in Alpena, Michigan. 
  
  
 1876: Immigrated to Michigan, USA. (1900 Alpena, Michigan census) 
 1913: Lived in Alpena, Michigan when married. 
 
 He married Annie E. Able #142383, 02 November 1913 in Alpena, Michigan, USA,69 b. c. 1872 in Johnstown, 

Pennsylvania, USA (daughter of William Able #142384 and Sopie Keyes #142385). 
  
 Annie: 
 1913: Lived in Alpena, Michigan when married. 
 



68. May Gerow #142374, b. c. 1876 in Michigan, USA.23 . 
  
  
 1894: Lioved in Hubbard Lake, Michigan when married. 
 
 She married Fred A. Rayburn #142395, 11 April 1894 in Alpena, Michigan, USA,70 b. c. 1875 in Michigan, USA (son of 

Elisha Rayburn #142396 and Mary McGregor #142397), occupation 1894 Farmer in Hubbard Lake. 
 
69. Lillian G. (Lillie) Gerow #142375, b. c. September 1878 in Michigan, USA.23,68 . 
  
  
 1901: Lived in Ossineke Township, Michigan when married. 
 
 She married Llewellyn E. Hart #142392, 05 June 1901 in Alpena, Michigan, USA,71 b. c. 1880 in Michigan, USA (son 

of Isaiah D. Hart #142393 and Harriet Dove #142394), occupation 1901 Sailor in Alpena, Michigan. 
 
70. William Gerow #142376, b. c. January 1882 in Michigan, USA.68 . 
 
 He married Margaret Lepley #142380, 05 September 1920 in Kent County, Michigan, USA,72 b. c. 1893 in Grand 

Ledge?, Michigan (daughter of Jacob Lepley #142381 and Hattie (unidentified) #142382), occupation 1920 
Housekeeper in Grand Rapids. 

 
71. Hester W. (Esmeralda?) Taft #148453, b. c. 1855 in Prince Edward County, Ontario. 
 
 She married John G. (W.?) Weese #99446, 19 April 1882 in Rednersville, Ameliasburgh, Prince Edward County, 

Ontario,73 b. 23 August 1832 in Ameliasburgh Township, Prince Edward County, Ontario (son of William Weese 
#99448 [Farmer in Ameliasburgh] and Mary (Polly) Nix #99449), occupation 1851 Labourer in Ameliasburgh, 
occupation 1876 - 1882 Farmer in Ameliasburgh, occupation 1882 Stonemason in Ameliasburgh, occupation 1887 
Carpenter in Ameliasburgh, d. 26 February 1901 in Ameliasburgh Township, Prince Edward County, Ontario. 

  
 John: 
 1882: Family lived in Albury, Ameliasburgh. 
 
    Children: 
 
    142. i. Harold Weese #99450 b. 22 June 1882. 
 
    143. ii. Augusta Adelaide Weese #215896 b. c. 1883. 
 
    144. iii. Mary Louisa Weese #164812 b. 08 May 1887. 
 
    145. iv. Myrne? (Myron) Weese #164956 b. 12 January 1889. 
 
    146. v. Lorne Weese #175127 b. 17 February 1894. 
 
72. William A. Taft #146609, b. c. 1856 in Prince Edward County, Ontario.9,74 . 
73. Esmeralda Taft #97513, b. c. 1857 in Prince Edward County, Ontario.9,74 . 
 
 Partner (unidentified) #97514. 
 
    Children: 
 
    147. i. Adria Amy Taft #97515 b. 30 December 1879/80. 



 
 She married (unidentified) Weese #208662, d. before 1902 in Ameliasburgh? 
 
  
 She married Frederick (Fred) W.C. White #208661, 02 April 1902 in Ameliasburgh Township, Prince Edward County, 

Ontario,75 b. c. 1861 in Somersetshire, England (son of George White #208664 and Jane Hawkins #208665), 
occupation 1902 Farm Labourer in Trenton. 

 
74. Margaretta Taft #96027, b. c. 1860 in Prince Edward County, Ontario.9 . 
 
 Partner (unidentified) Lavanche? #96026. 
 
    Children: 
 
    148. i. Derwood Lavanche #96028 b. 03 February 1878. 
 
75. Samuel? Taft #248941, b. c. 1860 in Prince Edward County, Ontario.74 . 
76. James A. Taft #146610, b. c. 1864 in Rossmore, Ameliasburgh, Prince Edward County, Ontario,9 occupation 1887 

Sailor in Ameliasburgh. 
 
 He married Emma A. Thompson #159103, 17 July 1887 in Ameliasburgh, Prince Edward County, Ontario,76 b. c. 

1868 in Warkworth, Ontario (daughter of Sylvester Thompson #159104 and Calista (unidentified) #159105). 
  
 Emma: 
 1887: Lived in Ameliasburgh, Prince Edward County, Ontario when married. 
 
    Children: 
 
    149. i. Roy Edgar Taft #164046 b. 22 August 1888. 
 
77. John Wellington Taft #146347, b. c. 20 December 1865 in Mountain View, Ameliasburgh, Prince Edward County, 

Ontario,77,9 occupation 1888 Tailor in Ameliasburgh, d. 05 November 1920 in 41 Union Street, Kingston, Frontenac 
County, Ontario,77 buried 08 November 1920 in Cataraqui Cemetery, Kingston Township, Frontenac County, 
Ontario.77 . 

 
 He married Minnie May Rosebush #146346, 31 May 1888 in Ameliasburgh, Prince Edward County, Ontario,78 b. c. 

29 October 1866 in Mariposa County, Ontario,79 (daughter of Lewis Bush #98436 [Farmer in Rednersville] and 
Priscilla (Emily?) Nix #98437), d. 17 August 1954 in Kingston, Frontenac County, Ontario,80 buried in Cataraqui 
Cemetery, Kingston, Frontenac County, Ontario.80 

 
    Children: 
 
    150. i. Victor Leland Taft #146353 b. c. 27 November 1892. 
 
    151. ii. Mary Isabel Taft #146355 b. 29 September 1901. 
 
    152. iii. John Howard Wellington Taft #146359 b. c. 22 June 1907. 
 
    153. iv. Reginald E. Taft #146361. 
 
    154. v. Grace Taft #146362. 
 
    155. vi. Hilda Taft #162913. 



 
    156. vii. Florence Evelyn Taft #162914 b. 28 May 1904. 
 
78. Alala? Taft #249008, b. c. 1873 in Ameliasburgh Township, Prince Edward County, Ontario.81 . 
79. Julia Etta Taft #162910, b. 12 July 1876 in Ameliasburgh, Prince Edward County, Ontario,33 d. 12 December 1932 in 

Sophiasburgh, Prince Edward County, Ontario,33 buried in Post-Babcock Burying Ground, Ameliasburgh, Prince 
Edward County, Ontario.33 . 

  
  
 ** Note that birth record incorrectly shows surname as "POST'" **. 
 
 She married (1) William Edward Clark #192348, 04 July 1910, b. c. 1873 in Prince Edward County, Ontario (son of 

Charles Clark #108129 [Farmer in Sophiasburgh Township] and Julia Ann Gerow #108130), occupation 1910 Farmer 
in Sophiasburgh. 

 
  
 She married (2) Silas Oscar Post #142367, 08 April 1896 in Rednersville, Ameliasburgh, Prince Edward County, 

Ontario,82 b. 11 May 1866 in Ameliasburgh, Prince Edward County, Ontario,83,9,33 (son of Abraham Post #93008 
[Farmer in Ameliasburgh] and Catherine Hamilton #93009), occupation 1896 Farmer in Ameliasburgh, occupation 
1902 - 1905 Gardener in Ameliasburgh, d. 24 January 1907 in Ameliasburgh, Prince Edward County, Ontario,84 
buried in Post-Babcock Burying Ground, Ameliasburgh, Prince Edward County, Ontario.33 

 
    Children: 
 
    157. i. Alfred Lyell Post #175211 b. 07 January 1897. 
 
    158. ii. Lottie May Post #162911 b. 25 December 1898. 
 
    159. iii. Walter Montrose Post #207948 b. 04 November 1902. 
 
    160. iv. Agnes Norma Post #206136 b. 06 September 1905. 
 
80. Durward L. Taft #249007, b. c. 1878 in Ameliasburgh Township, Prince Edward County, Ontario.81 . 
81. Wiley Watson Gerow #175236, b. c. 1868 in Ontario, occupation 1899, occupation 1895 Painter in Ameliasburgh, 

occupation 1901 Painter in Belleville, occupation 1921 Printer in Toronto. 
  
  
 1901 Lived in Belleville, Hastings County with family. 
 1921: Family lived at 35 Kenilworth Avenue, Toronto, York County, Ontario. 
 1932: Informant at father's death, lived at 123 Keewatin Avenue, Toronto. 
 
 He married Netta Catherine Vanorman #175237, 26 November 1895 in Belleville, Hastings County, Ontario,85 

(daughter of Stewart? Vanorman #175765 and Frances (unidentified) #175766). 
 
    Children: 
 
    161. i. Stella Irene Gerow #175238 b. 18 May 1897. 
 
    162. ii. Keitha Gwendoline Gerow #175764 b. 05 April 1899. 
 
82. Ernest Theodore Post #97510, b. 26 August 1880 in Ameliasburgh, Prince Edward County, Ontario.86 . 
83. Lewis Abram Post #99465, b. 01 June 1882 in Ameliasburgh Township, Prince Edward County, Ontario.87 . 



84. Edith Adelaide Post #109589, b. 22 April 1885 in Rossmore, Ameliasburgh, Prince Edward County, Ontario,88,89 d. 09 
March 1916 in Rossmore, Ameliasburgh, Prince Edward County, Ontario. 

 
 She married Chauncey Benjamin Weese #97067, 29 November 1905 in Roblin's Mills, Ameliasburgh, Prince Edward 

County, Ontario,90 b. 01 December 1879 in Ameliasburgh, Prince Edward County, Ontario,91 (son of Chauncey B. 
Weese #89217 [Gardener] and Jemima Way #136857 [Lady in Hallowell Township]), occupation 1905 Stone Mason 
in Ameliasburgh, occupation 1907 Labourer in Rossmore, occupation 1921 Mason in Ameliasburgh. 

  
 Chauncey: 
 1921: Widowed, lived with son Frank in Ameliasburgh. 
 
    Children: 
 
    163. i. Frank Lawson Weese #208369 b. 26 February 1907. 
 
    164. ii. Arthur Edward Weese #207082 b. 04 April 1909. 
 
    165. iii. Cyril Oscar Weese #267815 b. 15 May 1911. 
 
    166. iv. Walter Carl Weese #196612 b. 14 March 1913. 
 
    167. v. Bessie Beatrice Weese #223580 b. 03 May 1915. 
 
85. Benjamin Oscar Post #142365, b. 07 May 1887 in Rossmore, Ameliasburgh, Prince Edward County, Ontario.83,92 . 
  
  
 1946: Informant at mother's death; lived at Belleville, RR #8. 
 
 He married Norah Blanche Wessels #210250, 26 February 1916 in Picton, Prince Edward County, Ontario,93 b. 21 

June 1887 in Belleville, Hastings County, Ontario,94 (daughter of Walter Wessels #104913 [Woodworker] and 
Almeda Kimmerly #192545). 

 
86. Bessie Arvilla Post #142368, b. 04 September 1890 in Rossmore, Ameliasburgh, Prince Edward County, Ontario,83,95 

d. 1976 in Prince Edward County, Ontario, buried in Albury Church Cemetery, Albury, Ameliasburgh, Prince Edward 
County, Ontario. 

  
  
 Aged 6 months at time of 1891 census. 
 See second "Bessie: enumerated in 1921 Ameliasburgh census, 6 years old... 
 
 She married Harry Raymond Alyea #166147, 20 December 1916 in Belleville, Hastings County, Ontario,96 b. 16 June 

1891 in Ameliasburgh, Prince Edward County, Ontario,97 (son of Samuel Allen Alyea #164788 [Labourer in 
Ameliasburgh] and Catherine (Kate) Shuler (Parliament) #164789), occupation 1916 Farmer in Gardenville, 
Ameliasburgh, d. 1975 in Ameliasburgh, buried in Albury Church Cemetery, Albury, Ameliasburgh, Prince Edward 
County, Ontario.98 

  
 Harry: 
 1921: Family lived in Ameliasburgh, Prince Edward County, Ontario. 
 
    Children: 
 
    168. i. Gordon Roy Alyea #226503 b. 1919. 
 



87. Arthur Burton Post #204278, b. 05 February 1893 in Ameliasburgh Township, Prince Edward County, Ontario.99 . 
88. Mary Catherine Post #174301, b. 11 October 1894 in Ameliasburgh, Prince Edward County, Ontario.100 . 
 
 She married Harry Wilfred Thompson #209999, 29 September 1914 in Rossmore, Ameliasburgh, Prince Edward 

County, Ontario,101 b. c. 1893 in Thurlow Township, Hastings County, Ontario (son of Addison Thompson #210000 
and Agneto Pittman #210001), occupation 1914 Machinist in Belleville. 

 
89. Charles Wesley Post #119195, b. c. 23 September 1896 in Ontario,36 occupation 1921 Gardener? in Ameliasburgh, 

d. c. 23 December 1962.36 . 
  
  
 1937: Lived in Thurlow Township, Hastings County. 
 
 He married Mildred Uldene Babcock #85957,36 b. 19 February 1905 in Prince Edward County, Ontario,102 (daughter 

of William John Babcock #85952 [Farmer in Ameliasburgh Township] and Almira Cummings #85953), d. c August 
1955 in Michigan? 

 
    Children: 
 
    169. i. Charles Abbott Post #119242 b. c 15 March 1934. 
 
    170. ii. Ronald Welton Post #119245 b. c 18 December 1929. 
 
    171. iii. William Lewis Post #119247 b. c 22 January 1931. 
 
    172. iv. Norman Miles Post #119249 b. c 28 February 1932. 
 
    173. v. Robert Borden Post #119208 b. 29 October 1933. 
 
    174. vi. Leonard Martin Post #119207 b. 03 November 1936. 
 
    175. vii. Erma Joyce Post #119251 b. c 01 September 1938. 
 
90. Victoria Beatrice Post #175922, b. 10 August 1898 in Ameliasburgh Township, Prince Edward County, Ontario.103 . 
91. Mildred Post #176628, b. 30 July 1900 in Ameliasburgh, Prince Edward County, Ontario.104 . 
92. Vincent Post #208145, b. 31 October 1903 in Ameliasburgh Township, Prince Edward County, Ontario.105 . 
93. Dorothy Christina Post #205664, b. 17 April 1905 in Ameliasburgh Township, Prince Edward County, Ontario.106 . 
 
 She married Roy Carmel Jose #205655, 13 September 1924 in Ameliasburgh, Prince Edward County, Ontario,107 b. 

16 June 1905 in Consecon, Ameliasburgh Township, Prince Edward County, Ontario,108 (son of Harry Jose #171810 
[Farmer in Ameliasburgh] and Edith May Seeley #209528), occupation 1924 Butter Maker in Rossmore. 

 
94. Jessie May Post #208382, b. 19 April 1907 in Ameliasburgh Township, Prince Edward County, Ontario,109 d. 11 

September 1907 in Rossmore, Ameliasburgh Township, Prince Edward County, Ontario.110 . 
95. Bessie Post #226502, b. c. 1915 in Ameliasburgh, Prince Edward County, Ontario.111 . 
96. Lillian May Gerow #118973, b. 16 May 1887 in Ameliasburgh, Prince Edward County, Ontario,112 d. 1950 in 

Ameliasburgh?,98 buried in Albury Church Cemetery, Ameliasburgh, Prince Edward County, Ontario.98 . 
 
 She married Ross Onderdonk #118974, 25 February 1908 in Oshawa, Ontario County, Ontario,113 b. 18 January 

1879 in Albury, Ameliasburgh, Prince Edward County, Ontario,114 (son of William Andrus Onderdonk #93212 
[Farmer in Ameliasburgh] and Mary Weese #93213), occupation 1908 Apple Dealer in Oshawa, occupation 1909 
Farmer in Ameliasburgh, d. 1925 in Ameliasburgh?,98 buried in Albury Church Cemetery, Ameliasburgh, Prince 
Edward County, Ontario.98 



  
 Ross: 
 1911: Family lived in Ameliasburgh, Prince Edward County, Ontario. 
 1920: Ross, wife and daughter Mary lived on Lake Avenue, Rochester, New York. 
 
    Children: 
 
    176. i. Mary Eleanor Onderdonk #174099 b. 05 November 1909. 
 
97. Frederick Clayton Gerow #118975, b. c. 1884,36 d. c. 1914.36 . 
98. Harold Richard Gerow #118976, b. 21 June 1889 in Ameliasburgh, Prince Edward County, Ontario,115 d. 20 March 

1890 in Rossmore, Ameliasburgh, Prince Edward County, Ontario.36 . 
99. Annie Grace Gerow #118977, b. 20 July 1891 in Rossmore, Ameliasburgh, Prince Edward County, Ontario,116,117 d. 

1969 in Ameliasburgh?,116 buried in Albury Church Cemetery, Ameliasburgh, Prince Edward County, Ontario.116 . 
 
 She married Carl Franklin (Frank) Belnap #118978, 24 November 1909 in Ameliasburgh, Prince Edward County, 

Ontario,118 b. 04 February 1888 in Ameliasburgh, Prince Edward County, Ontario,116,119 (son of Daniel Belnap 
#88133 [Yeoman] and Caroline Kellar #88134), occupation 1910 - 1921 Fisherman in Ameliasburgh, d. 1968 in 
Ameliasburgh?,116 buried in Albury Church Cemetery, Ameliasburgh, Prince Edward County, Ontario.116 

  
 Carl: 
 1921: Enumerated consecutively with parents in Ameliasburgh Township. 
 1934: Informant at mother's death, lived at RR #7, Belleville. 
 
    Children: 
 
    177. i. Isabel Maude Belnap #191419 b. 27 October 1910. 
 
    178. ii. Hilda L. Belnap #149724 b. 1917. 
 
100. Kenneth Morris Gerow #118979, b.36. 
 
 He married (1) Mina Hunter #118980.36 
 
  
 He married (2) Stella Hunter #118981.36 
 
101. William Ross Gerow #118983, b. 29 January 1898 in Ameliasburgh, Prince Edward County, Ontario,36 d. 04 May 

1977 in St. Petersburg, Pinellas, Florida, USA. 
 
 He married Mildred Drake #118984.36 
 
102. Marjorie Gerow #118985, b. c. 1895 in Hastings County, Ontario.36 . 
  
  
 1917: Lived in Belleville Hastings County when married. 
 
 She married Percy James Clapp #118986, 20 December 1917 in Belleville, Hastings County, Ontario,120 b. 13 April 

1893 in Elzevir Township, Hastings County, Ontario,121 (son of William Albert Clapp #193659 [Stationary Engineer] 
and Esther (Hester) Alma Credicott #193660), occupation 1917 Machinist in Belleville. 

 
103. Bond Gerow #118987, b. c. 1899,36 d. c. 1967.36 . 
 



 He married Bessie Alice Rittwage #118988, b. 07 May 1897 in Brighton, Northumberland County, Ontario,36 
(daughter of Arthur Robert Otto Rittwage #290809 and Sarah (Wicks) Weeks #290810), d. c. 1967 - 1972.36 

 
    Children: 
 
    179. i. Arthur Bon(d) Gerow #290811 b. 16 August 1921. 
 
    180. ii. Emma Marion Gerow #290812 b. 19 February 1924. 
 
104. Myrtle Maude Gerow #118989, b.36. 
 
 She married Myron Curl #118990.36 
 
105. William Ross Gerow #175541, b. 29 June 1898 in Ameliasburgh, Prince Edward County, Ontario.122 . 
106. Walter Gerow #178032, b. c. 1888 in Belleville?, occupation 1912 Farmer in Belleville. 
 
 He married Viola Maud Root #151663, 18 December 1912 in Belleville, Hastings County, Ontario,123 b. 10 May 

1892 in Rossmore, Ameliasburgh, Prince Edward County, Ontario,124 (daughter of Stillman Root #147505 
[Carpenter/Mechanic in Rossmore] and Margaret (Maggie) Belnap #151662). 

 
107. Helen Estella Bell #207915, b. c. 1879 in Belleville, Hastings County, Ontario. 
 
 She married Benford Sydenham Gilbert #207914, 05 February 1901 in Belleville, Hastings County, Ontario,125 b. c. 

1880 in Belleville, Hastings County, Ontario (son of Benson Gordon Gilbert #207917 [Dentist in Prince Edward 
County] and Eliza J. Morris #207918), occupation 1901 - 1902 Farmer in Sophiasburgh Township. 

  
 Benford: 
 1935: Informant at father's death, lived at RR #3, Demorestville. 
 
    Children: 
 
    181. i. Jennie Kathleen Gilbert #207916 b. 23 April 1902. 
 
    182. ii. Gordon Knox Gilbert #208153 b. 12 April 1904. 
 
108. Alice A. Crow #267446, b. 1863 in California,126 d. 16 August 1866 in California,126 buried in Rockville Cemetery, 

Fairfield, Solano County, California, USA.126 . 
109. Ora Crow #267447, b. 1865 in California,47 d. 1946 in Nevada,47 buried in Mountain View Cemetery, Reno, Washoe 

County, Nevada, USA.47 . 
 
 She married (unidentified) Johnson #267449, d. in Nevada? 
 
110. Henrietta M. Crow #267448, b. 17 February 1870 in California, d. 17 November 1876 in California, buried in 

Rockville Cemetery, Fairfield, Solano County, California, USA.126 . 
111. Frank R. Leavens #75382, b. September 1880 in California,127 occupation 1900 Farm Laborer. 
112. Grace Leavens #75383, b. October 1888 in California.127 . 
113. W.A. Leavens #75384, b. c 1865 in Canada, occupation 1920 Carpenter. 
 
 He married (unidentified) #75385, d. before 1920 in California. 
 
114. Walter Edward Adams #267438, b. 1877, d. 1943. 
115. Kate Minerva Adams #267439, b. 1882, d. 1890. 
116. Vera Grace Adams #267440, b. 1892, d. 1981. 



117. Ila Estella Adams #267441, b. 1893, d. 1980. 
118. Mary Gerow #264789, b. c. 1870 in Huntingdon Township, Hastings County, Ontario. 
119. Lucinda Victoria Gerow #267626, b. c. 1872 in Huntingdon Township, Hastings County, Ontario. 
 
 She married William E. Tuttle #267627, 23 May 1889 in Armond?, Parry Sound, Ontario,128 b. c. 1865 in Cramahe 

Township, Northumberland County, Ontario (son of Charles McKenzie Tuttle #267628 and Lizzie L  (unidentified) 
#267629), d. 13 March 1890 in Armond?, Parry Sound, Ontario,129 occupation 1889 Labourer in Katrine. 

 
120. Myrtle Amelia Menzies #142318, b. 20 April 1896 in Armour, Parry Sound, Ontario,51 d. 25 March 1934 in York 

County, Ontario,51 buried in Resthaven Memorial Gardens, Scarborough, York County, Ontario.51 . 
 
 She married (unidentified) Morgan #142319.51 
 
121. Lucy Ann Way #92828, b. 10 December 1875 in Mountain View, Ameliasburgh Township, Prince Edward County, 

Ontario,130 occupation Housewife, d. 11 June 1941 in Wellington, Prince Edward County, Ontario,131 buried 15 June 
1941 in Wellington Cemetery, Prince Edward County, Ontario.131 . 

 
 She married Arthur Edward Cole #144060, 24 September 1902 in Mountain View, Ameliasburgh, Prince Edward 

County, Ontario,132 b. c. 1875 in Tyendinaga, Hastings County, Ontario (son of Henry Odell Cole #91941 
[Blacksmith, Elevator Man] and Mary Jane Adams #91944), occupation 1902 Switchman in Tyendinaga, d. after 
1941 in Wellington? 

  
 Arthur: 
 1941: Informant at wife's death; lived in Wellington. 
 
122. Louisa Way #95345, b. 02 October 1877 in Ameliasburgh, Prince Edward County, Ontario.133 . 
123. Cora May Way #97043, b. 28 September 1879 in Ameliasburgh, Prince Edward County, Ontario.134 . 
124. Phoebe Way #164458, b. 27 February 1886 in Mountain View, Ameliasburgh, Prince Edward County, Ontario.135 . 
125. Walter Way #83037, b. 11 August 1890 in Mountain View, Ameliasburgh, Prince Edward County, Ontario,136,137 

occupation 1915 Florist in Wellington. 
  
  
 1927: Informant at father's death; lived in Wellington. 
 
 He married Mildred Angelette McCullough #71555, 03 July 1915 in Wellington, Prince Edward County, Ontario,138 

b. August 1895 in Wellington?, Prince Edward County,139,136 (daughter of Samuel McCullough #71552 [Tinsmith in 
Wellington] and Helen Elda Pettet #71551). 

 
    Children: 
 
    183. i. (unidentified) Way #102344 b. 15 September 1915. 
 
    184. ii. Margaret (Marguerite) Beverley Way #83041 b. c. 1919. 
 
    185. iii. Phyllis Jane Way #83042 b. c. 1920. 
 
    186. iv. Catherine Angenetta Way #142062 b. c. December 1917. 
 
    187. v. Samuel Way #142787. 
 
126. Florence Gertrude Way #204273, b. 15 November 1892 in Ameliasburgh Township, Prince Edward County, 

Ontario.140 . 



127. Clarence Way #175546, b. 11 January 1898 in Ameliasburgh, Prince Edward County, Ontario,141 occupation 1919 
Barber in Wellington. 

 
 He married Phoebe Palmer #210709, 31 July 1919 in Picton, Prince Edward County, Ontario,142 b. c. 1900 in 

Tamworth, Ontario (daughter of David (Dave) Palmer #210710 and Margaret Prue? #210711), occupation 1919 
Lady in Tamworth. 

 
    Children: 
 
    188. i. Eugene Douglas Way #268712 b. 10 December 1926. 
 
128. Arthur Carlton Alyea #97798, b. 02 February 1881 in Ameliasburgh, Prince Edward County, Ontario,143 occupation 

1909 Carpenter in Ameliasburgh, occupation 1921 Fisherman in Ameliasburgh Township. 
  
  
 1921: Family lived in District 1, Ameliasburgh Township, Prince Edward County, Ontario. 
 
 He married Nellie Caroline Jarvis #170647, 06 July 1909 in Black River Bridge, South Marysburgh, Prince Edward 

County, Ontario,144 b. c. 1889 in Trenton, Hastings County, Ontario (daughter of Samuel Chase Jarvis #87571 
[Farmer in South Marysburgh] and Valetta (Phileta) Victoria  Blair #87572). 

 
    Children: 
 
    189. i. John Jarvis Alyea #191315 b. 25 April 1910. 
 
    190. ii. Rexford Alyea #226470 b. c. 1919. 
 
129. Earle Delbert Alyea #151720, b. 11 June 1885 in Rossmore, Ameliasburgh, Prince Edward County, Ontario.145 . 
130. Kitty May Alyea #173415, b. 26 March 1891 in Ameliasburgh, Prince Edward County, Ontario,146 d. 08 January 

1873 in Prince Edward County, Ontario,98 buried in Albury Church Cemetery, Albury, Ameliasburgh, Prince Edward 
County, Ontario.98 . 

 
 She married David Manley Belnap #164577, 23 November 1910 in Ameliasburgh, Prince Edward County, 

Ontario,147 b. 13 April 1889 in Rossmore, Ameliasburgh, Prince Edward County, Ontario,148 (son of David Belnap 
#93753 [Labourer in Ameliasburgh] and Maria Keller #93754), occupation 1910 - 1915 Fisherman in Rossmore, d. 
09 August 1942 in Belleville, Hastings County, Ontario,98 buried in Albury Church Cemetery, Albury, Ameliasburgh, 
Prince Edward County, Ontario.98 

  
 David: 
 1921: Enumerated in father-in-law John ALYEA's household in Ameliasburgh 
 1930: Informant at father's death, lived at RR #1, Belleville, Hastings County. 
 
    Children: 
 
    191. i. Verna Belnap #226471 b. 05 December 1911. 
 
    192. ii. William Manley Belnap #108720 b. 05 August 1915. 
 
131. Willie? Andrew Hebert #151368, b. 07 February 1885 in Ameliasburgh, Prince Edward County, Ontario.149 . 
132. Allen Gerome Hebert #165176, b. 02 October 1888 in Rossmore, Ameliasburgh, Prince Edward County, Ontario.150 

. 
133. Napoleon Hebert #173440, b. 13 November 1891 in Ameliasburgh, Prince Edward County, Ontario.151 . 
134. Violet Marine Hebert #174707, b. 27 June 1896 in Ameliasburgh, Prince Edward County, Ontario.152 . 



135. Harry Albert (Alvie) Gerow #118922, b. 10 July 1899 in Ameliasburgh, Prince Edward County, Ontario,153 
occupation 1923 fisherman in Brighton, d. 1963.36 . 

 
 He married Hazel Moreau #118923, 20 August 1923 in Rossmore, Ameliasburgh, Prince Edward County, 

Ontario,154 b. c. 1902 in Almonte, Lanark County, Ontario (daughter of Edwin Moreau #217680 and Christina 
Leishman #217681). 

 
    Children: 
 
    193. i. Robert Gerow #118924. 
 
136. William Wesley Gerow #118925, b. 17 January 1901 in Ameliasburgh, Prince Edward County, Ontario,155 d. 17 

November 1972 in Belleville?,36 buried in Belleville Cemetery, Belleville, Hastings County, Ontario.156 . 
 
 He married Ina Irene Herrington #118926, 18 June 1925 in Trenton, Hastings County, Ontario,157 b. 28 February 

1905 in Brighton, Northumberland County, Ontario (daughter of Samuel Parmenus Herrington #177632 and 
Florence Blanche Storms #177633), occupation 1925 Waitress in Brighton, d. 1975,36 buried in Belleville Cemetery, 
Belleville, Hastings County, Ontario.156 

 
    Children: 
 
    194. i. Mavis Agnes Gerow #118934 b. 29 May 1927. 
 
    195. ii. Marion Gertrude Gerow #118936 b. c. 1927. 
 
    196. iii. Dorothy Gerow #118938 b. 14 February 1929. 
 
137. Arric? (Eric?) Van Allen Gerow #118927, b. 06 January 1903 in Ameliasburgh, Prince Edward County, Ontario.158 . 
 
 He married Viola May Walt #118928,36 b.36 
 
138. Dorothy Pearl Gerow #118929, b. 18 April 1906 in Thurlow Township, Hastings County, Ontario.159 . 
 
 She married (1) Wesley Kizer #118930, 18 APP 1921 in Belleville, Hastings County, Ontario,160 b. c. 1897 in 

Napanee, Lennox and Addington, Ontario (son of Edward Newton Kizer #118942 and Jessie Cameron #118943), 
occupation 1921 Fisherman in Belleville, d. 15 December 1951.36 

 
    Children: 
 
    197. i. Doris Corinne Kizer #118944 b. 02 June 1925. 
 
    198. ii. Marlene Lucille Kizer #118946 b. 04 January 1933. 
 
 She married (2) Wamie? MacDonald #118931.36 
 
139. Mayme Irene Gerow #118932, b. c. 1907,36 d. 1963.36 . 
 
 She married Gerald Jay (Mike) Mills #118933, 24 July 1923 in Trenton, Hastings County, Ontario,161 b. c. 1902 in 

Brighton, Northumberland County, Ontario (son of Jay Mills #177630 and Carrie Allen #177631), occupation 1923 
Labourer in Brighton. 

 
    Children: 
 



    199. i. Dorothy Mills #118950. 
 
 

Generation Eight 
 

140. Royal A. Gerow #142378, b. c. April 1896 in Michigan, USA.68 . 
141. Elmer E. Gerow #142379, b. c. April 1898 in Michigan, USA.68 . 
142. Harold Weese #99450, b. 22 June 1882 in Ameliasburgh Township, Prince Edward County, Ontario.162 . 
143. Augusta Adelaide Weese #215896, b. c. 1883 in Ameliasburgh, Prince Edward County, Ontario. 
 
 She married James Herbert Herrington #215895, 31 July 1901 in Trenton, Hastings County, Ontario,163 b. c. 1878 in 

Ameliasburgh, Prince Edward County, Ontario (son of George Albert Herrington #147135 [Carpenter in 
Ameliasburgh] and Mary Emeline Wannamaker #150315). 

 
    Children: 
 
    200. i. Gordon Herrington #215897 b. 28 April 1914. 
 
144. Mary Louisa Weese #164812, b. 08 May 1887 in Ameliasburgh, Prince Edward County, Ontario.164 . 
145. Myrne? (Myron) Weese #164956, b. 12 January 1889 in Ameliasburgh, Prince Edward County, Ontario.165 . 
146. Lorne Weese #175127, b. 17 February 1894 in Ameliasburgh, Prince Edward County, Ontario.166 . 
147. Adria Amy Taft #97515, b. 30 December 1879/80 in Ameliasburgh, Prince Edward County, Ontario.167 . 
  
  
 (illegitimate) 
 Informant at birth was C. TAFT, Labourer in Rednersville. 
  
148. Derwood Lavanche #96028, b. 03 February 1878 in Sophiasburgh, Prince Edward County, Ontario.168 . 
  
  
 1878: Illegitimate. Informant at birth was B.T. SALISBURY, Blacksmith in Sophiasburgh where child was born. 
  
149. Roy Edgar Taft #164046, b. 22 August 1888 in Ameliasburgh, Prince Edward County, Ontario.169 . 
150. Victor Leland Taft #146353, b. c. 27 November 1892 in Ameliasburgh?,170 occupation - 1933 Physician, d. 25 May 

1945 in Ameliasburgh, Prince Edward County, Ontario, buried 28 May 1945 in Toronto, York County, Ontario. 
  
  
  
 1945: Victor died as a result of a fall from a ladder in his basement onto concrete floor. Death record shows he last 

practised a as physician in 1933... 
 
 He married Beatrice Corinne Mason #146354, 29 June 1932 in Scarborough, York County, Ontario,171 b. c. 1905 in 

Ontario (daughter of Leslie Mason #146365 and Olive Galbraith #146366), occupation 1932 Teacher in Agincourt, 
York County. 

  
 Beatrice: 
 1945: Informant at husband's death; lived in Ameliasburgh. 
 
151. Mary Isabel Taft #146355, b. 29 September 1901 in Tweed, Hastings County, Ontario,172,173 occupation 1928 Nurse 

in Kingston, d. 06 December 1942 in Ontario Hospital, Brockville, Leeds and Grenville, Ontario,172 buried 08 
December 1942 in North Gower, Ontario.172 . 

  
  



 1942: Usual address at death: 144 Nepean Street, Ottawa, Ontario. 
 
 She married John Henry Dillon #146356, 24 July 1928 in Kingston, Frontenac County, Ontario,174 b. c. 1901 in Kars, 

Ontario (son of William Henry Dillon #146357 and Elizabeth Johnston #146358), occupation 1928 Teacher in Kars. 
 
152. John Howard Wellington Taft #146359, b. c. 22 June 1907 in Tweed, Hastings County, Ontario,175 occupation 1930 

Machinist in Kingston, d. 24 June 1941 in Military Headquarters, Kingston, Frontenac County, Ontario,175 buried 26 
June 1941 in Cataraqui Cemetery, Kingston, Frontenac County, Ontario.175 . 

  
  
 1930: Lived at the family home, 41 Union Street, Kingston. 
 1941: Usual address at death: 672 1/2 Princess Street, Kingston. 
 
 He married Thelma Constance Sturgess #146360, 28 November 1930 in Kingston, Frontenac County, Ontario,176 b. 

c. 1910 in Kingston, Frontenac County, Ontario (daughter of Herbert Sturgess #146363 and Gertrude Holland 
#146364). 

  
 Thelma: 
 1930: Lived at 342 Rideau Street, Kingston when married. 
 
153. Reginald E. Taft #146361. 
  
  
 1941: Informant at brother John's suicide; lived in Marmora. 
  
154. Grace Taft #146362. 
  
  
 1920: Informant at father's death; lived at 41 Union Street, Kingston. 
  
155. Hilda Taft #162913. 
156. Florence Evelyn Taft #162914, b. 28 May 1904 in Tweed, Hastings County, Ontario,80 never married, occupation 

Teacher in Kingston, d. 10 August 1927 in Kingston, Frontenac County, Ontario,80 buried in Cataraqui Cemetery, 
Kingston, Frontenac County, Ontario.80 . 

157. Alfred Lyell Post #175211, b. 07 January 1897 in Prince Edward County, Ontario.177 . 
158. Lottie May Post #162911, b. 25 December 1898 in Ameliasburgh, Prince Edward County, Ontario,33 d. 1984 in 

Belleville, Hastings County, Ontario,33 buried in Post-Babcock Cemetery, Ameliasburgh, Prince Edward County, 
Ontario.33 . 

159. Walter Montrose Post #207948, b. 04 November 1902 in Ameliasburgh Township, Prince Edward County, 
Ontario.178 . 

160. Agnes Norma Post #206136, b. 06 September 1905 in Ameliasburgh Township, Prince Edward County, Ontario,179 
occupation 1927 Farmer's Daughter in Sophiasburgh. 

 
 She married Charles (Charlie) Coleman Jinks #203775, 27 August 1927 in Sophiasburgh?, Prince Edward County, 

Ontario,180 b. 05 October 1901 in Ameliasburgh Township, Prince Edward County, Ontario,181,182 (son of Edgar 
Henry Jinks #88952 [Farmer in Ameliasburgh] and Mary Alice Walt #135654), occupation 1927 Farmer in 
Ameliasburgh Township. 

 
161. Stella Irene Gerow #175238, b. 18 May 1897 in Prince Edward County, Ontario.177 . 
162. Keitha Gwendoline Gerow #175764, b. 05 April 1899 in Ameliasburgh, Prince Edward County, Ontario,183 

occupation 1921 Bookkeeper in Toronto. 
163. Frank Lawson Weese #208369, b. 26 February 1907 in Rossmore, Ameliasburgh Township, Prince Edward County, 

Ontario.184 . 



164. Arthur Edward Weese #207082, b. 04 April 1909 in Rossmore, Ameliasburgh Township, Prince Edward County, 
Ontario.185 . 

165. Cyril Oscar Weese #267815, b. 15 May 1911 in Rossmore, Ameliasburgh, Prince Edward County, Ontario.186 . 
166. Walter Carl Weese #196612, b. 14 March 1913 in Lot 79, Rossmore, Ameliasburgh, Prince Edward County, 

Ontario.187 . 
167. Bessie Beatrice Weese #223580, b. 03 May 1915 in Rossmore, Ameliasburgh, Prince Edward County, Ontario.188 . 
168. Gordon Roy Alyea #226503, b. 1919 in Ameliasburgh Township, Prince Edward County, Ontario,111 d. 2002 in 

Belleville?, buried in Belleville Cemetery, Belleville, Hastings County, Ontario.156 . 
 
 He married Anna Mavis Lloyd #270335, b. 1919,156 d. 2002 in Belleville?,156 buried in Belleville Cemetery, Belleville, 

Hastings County, Ontario.156 
 
169. Charles Abbott Post #119242, b. c 15 March 1934,36 d. c 20 June 1973.36 . 
 
 He married (1) Janet Campbell #119243.36 
 
    Children: 
 
    201. i. Cheryl Janice Post #119253 b. c 1948. 
 
    202. ii. Karen Isabel Post #119254 b. c 1949. 
 
    203. iii. Richard Post #119255 b. c 1953. 
 
 He married (2) Dorothy McDonnell #119244.36 
 
170. Ronald Welton Post #119245, b. c 18 December 1929.36 . 
 
 He married Helen Waltherr #119246.36 
 
    Children: 
 
    204. i. Robert Borden Post #119256 b. c 1953. 
 
    205. ii. Sandra Post #119257. 
 
171. William Lewis Post #119247, b. c 22 January 1931.36 . 
 
 He married Joyce Wager #119248.36 
 
    Children: 
 
    206. i. Max Post #119258 b. c 1958. 
 
    207. ii. David Post #119259. 
 
    208. iii. Carolyn Post #119260. 
 
172. Norman Miles Post #119249, b. c 28 February 1932.36 . 
 
 He married Jean K.L. Corfield #116530, b. 30 November 1929,189 (daughter of Arthur Corfield #116528 [Farmer in 

Ameliasburgh] and Helen Louise File #116529 [School Teacher in Hillier Township]), d. 20 June 2002,190 buried in 
Grove Cemetery, Ameliasburgh, Prince Edward County.190 



 
    Children: 
 
    209. i. Joanne Post #116551 b. c 10 April 1953. 
 
    210. ii. Debra Post #116552 b. c 19 March 1957. 
 
    211. iii. Kenneth Post #116553 b. c 05 November 1962. 
 
173. Robert Borden Post #119208, b. 29 October 1933 in Ontario,191 d. 31 October 1938 in Rednersville, Prince Edward 

County, Ontario,191 buried 02 NPOV 1938 in Posts' Cemetery.191 . 
174. Leonard Martin Post #119207, b. 03 November 1936 in Ontario,192 d. 24 December 1937 in Belleville General 

Hospital, Hastings County,192 buried 26 December 1937 in Posts' Cemetery.192 . 
175. Erma Joyce Post #119251, b. c 01 September 1938.36 . 
 
 She married Robert McCammon #119252.36 
 
    Children: 
 
    212. i. Christopher McCammon #119261 b. c 1956. 
 
    213. ii. Heather McCammon #119262. 
 
    214. iii. Penny McCammon #119263. 
 
    215. iv. Cindy McCammon #119264. 
 
    216. v. Kathy McCammon #119265. 
 
    217. vi. Bobbi Jo McCammon #119266. 
 
176. Mary Eleanor Onderdonk #174099, b. 05 November 1909 in Ameliasburgh, Prince Edward County, Ontario,193 d. 

1930, buried in Albury Church Cemetery, Ameliasburgh, Prince Edward County, Ontario.194 . 
  
  
 Was she divorced from Harold BRICKMAN? 
 
 She married (1) Harold Glencoe Brickman #174100, 26 July 1924 in Belleville, Hastings County, Ontario,195 b. 27 

August 1899 in Prince Edward County, Ontario,196 (son of Charles Edward (Edwin?) Brickman #87833 [Farmer in 
Ameliasburgh] and Bertha Lenora (Nora) Reid #95152), occupation 1924 - 1926 Farmer in Ameliasburgh, d. 1964.36 

  
 Harold: 
 This first marriage checks out, even though Harold is shown as a "Bachelor" on his 1926 married to Helen WEESE... 
  
 1944: Informant at wife Helen's death, lived at RR #1, Carrying Place, Ameliasburgh, Prince Edward County, 

Ontario. 
 
  
 She married (2) Preston Multer #174101. 
  
 Preston: 
 1930: Lived at home of widowed father at  24 Prospect Avenue,  Batavia, New York with wife Mary and son 

Donald. 



 
    Children: 
 
    218. i. Donald Ross Multer #174102 b. 16 April 1929. 
 
177. Isabel Maude Belnap #191419, b. 27 October 1910 in Rossmore, Ameliasburgh, Prince Edward County, Ontario.197 

. 
178. Hilda L. Belnap #149724, b. 1917 in Ameliasburgh, Prince Edward County, Ontario,198,111 d. 1972 in 

Ameliasburgh?,198 buried in Albury Church Cemetery, Ameliasburgh, Prince Edward County, Ontario.198 . 
 
 She married E. Gerald Bisdee #149723, b. 1916,198 d. 1984 in Ameliasburgh?,198 buried in Albury Church Cemetery, 

Ameliasburgh, Prince Edward County, Ontario.198 
 
179. Arthur Bon(d) Gerow #290811, b. 16 August 1921 in Belleville, Hastings County, Ontario, d. 01 June 1910 in 

Belleville, Hastings County, Ontario. 
180. Emma Marion Gerow #290812, b. 19 February 1924 in Rossmore, Ameliasburgh, Prince Edward County, Ontario, 

d. 28 April 1990 in Belleville, Hastings County, Ontario. 
 
 She married Donald Robert Frank Knowlton #290813, b. 02 June 1922 in Southampton, Hampshire, England (son 

of Frank Knowlton #290814 and Winnifred Gaylord #290815), d. 25 June 20056 in Amherstview, Kingston 
Township. Ontario. 

  
 Donald: 
 (At least five children). 
 
181. Jennie Kathleen Gilbert #207916, b. 23 April 1902 in Sophiasburgh Township, Prince Edward County, Ontario.199 . 
182. Gordon Knox Gilbert #208153, b. 12 April 1904 in Ameliasburgh Township, Prince Edward County, Ontario.200 . 
 
 He married Ola Marguerite Lumley #191924, 07 May 1930 in Demorestville, Sophiasburgh, Prince Edward County, 

Ontario, b. 29 July 1910 in Pt. 49, Con. 2, WGP, Sophiasburgh, Prince Edward County, Ontario,201 (daughter of 
Thomas William Henry  Lumley #108058 [Yeoman in North Marysburgh] and Bertha Amanda Metcalf #104598 
[Housewife in Sophiasburgh]). 

 
183. (unidentified) Way #102344, b. 15 September 1915 in Wellington, Prince Edward County, Ontario,202,203 d. 15 

September 1915 in Wellington, Prince Edward County, Ontario.202 . 
184. Margaret (Marguerite) Beverley Way #83041, b. c. 1919 in Wellington?, Prince Edward County, Ontario,204 d. 

before 2019.205 . 
 
 She married (unidentified) Beals #142786.205 
 
185. Phyllis Jane Way #83042, b. c. 1920 in Wellington?, Prince Edward County, Ontario,204 d. 02 July 2019 in Belleville 

General Hospital, Hastings County, Ontario,205 cremated205. 
 
 She married (1) Rexford Huff #142784,205 d. before 2019. 
 
    Children: 
 
    219. i. Lanny Huff #142789. 
 
    220. ii. Christopher Huff #142791. 
 
    221. iii. Constance Huff #142793. 
 



 She married (2) William Edgecombe #142785, d. before 2019.205 
 
186. Catherine Angenetta Way #142062, b. c. December 1917 in Wellington, Prince Edward County, Ontario,206 d. 12 

May 1919 in Wellington, Prince Edward County, Ontario. 
  
  
 1919: Age at death from death certificate: 1 year, 5 months, 14 days. 
  
187. Samuel Way #142787, d. before 2019. 
 
 He married Patricia (unidentified) #142788.205 
 
188. Eugene Douglas Way #268712, b. 10 December 1926 in Sophiasburgh, Prince Edward County, Ontario,207 

occupation 1947 Labourer, Canning Factory, d. 16 November 1947 in Sophiasburgh, Prince Edward County, 
Ontario,207 buried 18 November 1947 in Wellington Cemetery, Wellington, Prince Edward County, Ontario.207 . 

189. John Jarvis Alyea #191315, b. 25 April 1910 in Rossmore, Ameliasburgh, Prince Edward County, Ontario.208 . 
190. Rexford Alyea #226470, b. c. 1919 in Ameliasburgh Township, Prince Edward County, Ontario.111 . 
191. Verna Belnap #226471, b. 05 December 1911 in Rossmore, Ameliasburgh, Prince Edward County, Ontario.111,209 . 
192. William Manley Belnap #108720, b. 05 August 1915 in Rossmore, Ameliasburgh, Prince Edward County, 

Ontario,210,211 d. 1978 in Prince Edward County, Ontario,210 buried Cherry Valley Cemetery, Athol Township, Prince 
Edward County, Ontario.210 . 

  
  
 Surname spelling changed to "BELNAP" by 20th century. 
 
 He married Ethel A. Rabbie #108721, 16 July 1938 in Picton, Prince Edward County, Ontario,212 b. 1919 in 

Ontario,213 (daughter of Edward A. Rabbie #192688 [Farmer in Sophiasburgh] and Lillian McQuoid #192689), d. 
before 2002.214 

 
    Children: 
 
    222. i. William D.E. Belnap #108722 b. 10 May 1940. 
 
193. Robert Gerow #118924, b.36. 
194. Mavis Agnes Gerow #118934, b. 29 May 1927,156 d. 11 November 1878, occupation156 buried in Belleville 

Cemetery, Belleville, Hastings County, Ontario.156 . 
 
 She married John Walter Musgrave #118935, 14 August 1946.36 
 
    Children: 
 
    223. i. Jacqueline Musgrave #118939 b. 12 April 1947. 
 
    224. ii. Brian Musgrave #118940 b. 28 May 1948. 
 
195. Marion Gertrude Gerow #118936, b. c. 1927,156 d. 02 January 2009 in Belleville, Hastings County, Ontario,156 

buried in Belleville Cemetery, Belleville, Hastings County, Ontario.156 . 
 
 She married Harry McGowan #118937.36 
 
    Children: 
 
    225. i. Harry Robert McGowan #241432 b. 24 December 1955. 



 
196. Dorothy Gerow #118938, b. 14 February 1929.36 . 
197. Doris Corinne Kizer #118944, b. 02 June 1925.36 . 
 
 She married Cecil Johnston #118945.36 
 
198. Marlene Lucille Kizer #118946, b. 04 January 1933.36 . 
 
 She married William Edward Vaughan #118947,36 (son of Lorne Vaughan #118948 and Helen Rose #118949). 
 
199. Dorothy Mills #118950, b.36. 
 
 She married Byron Burrbridge #118951.36 
 
 

Generation Nine 
 

200. Gordon Herrington #215897, b. 28 April 1914 in Ameliasburgh, Prince Edward County, Ontario,215,216 d. 24 
September 1936 in Ameliasburgh, Prince Edward County, Ontario,215 occupation 1936 Farmer in Ameliasburgh, 
buried 26 September 1936 in Carrying Place Cemetery, Ameliasburgh, Prince Edward County, Ontario.215 . 

201. Cheryl Janice Post #119253, b. c 1948.36 . 
202. Karen Isabel Post #119254, b. c 1949.36 . 
203. Richard Post #119255, b. c 1953.36 . 
204. Robert Borden Post #119256, b. c 1953.36 . 
205. Sandra Post #119257, b.36. 
206. Max Post #119258, b. c 1958.36 . 
207. David Post #119259, b.36. 
208. Carolyn Post #119260, b.36. 
209. Joanne Post #116551, b. c 10 April 1953.190,36 . 
210. Debra Post #116552, b. c 19 March 1957.190,36 . 
211. Kenneth Post #116553, b. c 05 November 1962.190,36 . 
212. Christopher McCammon #119261, b. c 1956.36 . 
213. Heather McCammon #119262, b.36. 
214. Penny McCammon #119263, b.36. 
215. Cindy McCammon #119264, b.36. 
216. Kathy McCammon #119265, b.36. 
217. Bobbi Jo McCammon #119266, b.36. 
218. Donald Ross Multer #174102, b. 16 April 1929 in Batavia, Genesee County, New York, USA,217 d. 16 May 1999 in 

St. Petersburg, Florida, USA.217 . 
  
  
 1982: Moved to Florida from Batavia, New York. 
 
 He married (1) Beverly Brodribb #174103, 03 November 1956 in Rochester. Monroe County, New York.218 
 
  
 He married (2) Rose T. (unidentified) #174104, c. 1958.218 
 
219. Lanny Huff #142789. 
 
 He married Catherine (unidentified) #142790.205 
 
220. Christopher Huff #142791. 



 
 He married Olive (unidentified) #142792.205 
 
221. Constance Huff #142793, d. in infancy.205 . 
222. William D.E. Belnap #108722, b. 10 May 1940 in Napanee?,210,219 d. 09 April 2014 in Kentwood Park Home,219 

buried 14 April 2014 in Cherry Valley United Church Cemetery, Athol Township, Prince Edward County, Ontario.219 . 
 
 He married Marilyn R. King #108723, b. 1947,210 (daughter of Wilbur King #184708 and Violet A. Pollard 

#184709). 
 
    Children: 
 
    226. i. William Richard Belnap #185989. 
 
223. Jacqueline Musgrave #118939, b. 12 April 1947.36 . 
224. Brian Musgrave #118940, b. 28 May 1948.36 . 
 
 He married Harriet Kolynko #118941.36 
 
225. Harry Robert McGowan #241432, b. 24 December 1955,156 d. 27 May 1982,156 buried in Belleville Cemetery, 

Belleville, Hastings County, Ontario.156 . 
 

Generation Ten 
 

226. William Richard Belnap #185989, b.219. 
  
  
 2014: Family lived in Napanee. 
 
 He married Kathy Pyke #185988.219 
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24  Michigan Death Records, Caledonia Township, Alcona County; c/d: Paralysis, valvular disease of heart; Informant: William 
GEROW, Hubbard Lake, Michigan. 
25  Michigan County Marriage records, index only. 
26  Details from son John's 1888 marriage record. 
27  Hastings County Marriages, filed in the Office of the Clerk of Peace, Hastings County; Witnesses: Lewis FREDERICK, Jane 
FREDERICK. 
28  ONVS Deaths, ref. 014872-1886; c/d: Consumption, three months; Informant: John WEESE, Carpenter, Murray P.O. 
29  ONVS Marriages, ref. 013220-1899; Witnesses: Sarah BAMFORTH, Annie BAMFORTH, both in Rednersville. 
30  Details from 1899 marriage record. 
31  ONVS Deaths, ref. 029014-1932; c/d: Acute Myocarditis; Informant: Wiley Watson GEROW, Son, 123 Keewatin Avenue, 
Toronto. 
32  ONVS Deaths, ref. 020524-1946; c/d: Chronic myocarditis, Senile dementia; Informant: B.D.? POST, RR #8, Belleville, Son. 
33  findagrave.com, Post-Babcock Burying Ground, Ameliasburgh, Prince Edward County, Ontario. 
34  ONVS Marriages, ref. 009366-1879; Witnesses: Calista CARNRIKE, Mrs. T.H. MCDONALD, both in Ameliasburgh. 
35  ONVS Marriages, ref. 009968-1884; Witnesses: James C. COWELL, W.D. WILSON; both in Ameliasburgh. 
36  MAGRC, Cole Genealogy, contributed by Elizabeth Sherwood and others. 
37  ONVS Marriages, Prince Edward County, 1872; Witnesses: Robert and Hellan KNOX, both in Ameliasburgh. 
38  ONVS Marriages, ref. 009486-1878; Witnesses: Abram CROUTER, Victoria GEROW; both in Ameliasburgh. 
39  ONVS Marriages, ref. 011418-1873; Witnesses: Robert KNOX, Heen L. KNOX; both in Ameliasburgh. 
40  ONVS Marriages, ref. 004361-1882; Witnesses: A.W. MCKENZIE, D.L. BROWN; both in Shannonville. 
41  ONVS Marriages, ref. 003667-1878; Witnesses: James GIBSON, Thurlow; Robert KNOX, Belleville. 
42  Ontario, Canada Marriages; 1801-1928; (index only). 
43  1851 Blenheim Township, Prince Edward County, Upper Canada census; age/birthplace/assumed relationship. 
44  West Lake Register of Births and Deaths, 1820 - 1866; Society of Friends; Archives: H-11-1; Tom Pollard transcription. 
45  California Death Index, 1905-1939. 
46  findagrave.com, Ross Bay Cemetery, Victoria, British Columbia, Canada. 
47  findagrave.com, Mountain View Cemetery, Reno, Washoe County, Nevada, USA. 
48  1861 Huntingdon Township, Hastings County, Ontario census; age/birthplace/assumed relationship. 
49  findagrave.com, Cabri Community Cemetery, Cabri, Swift Current, Saskatchewan, Canada. 
50  1871 Huntingdon Township, Hastings North, Ontario census; age/assumed birthplace/relationship. 
51  findagrave.com, Resthaven Memorial Gardens, Scarborough, York County, Ontario,. 
52  ONVS Deaths, ref. 037755-1873; c/d: Typhoid Fever, 9 days. 
53  Details from son Walter's 1915 marriage record. 
54  ONVS Marriages; ref. 008383-1874; Witnesses: Daniel EDMOND, Ellen GEROW; both in Ameliasburgh. 
55  ONVS Deaths, ref. 028546-1927; c/d: Fractured hip, senility; Informant: Walter WAY, Son, Wellington. 
56  ONCVS Deaths, ref. 028546-1927; c/d: Fractured hip, senility; Informant: Walter WAY, Son, Wellington. 
57  ONVS Deaths, ref. 027916-1921; c/d: Stroke; Informant: J.S. ALYEA, Husband, Rossmore. 
58  ONVS Marriages, ref. 009370-1879; Witnesses: David? POST, Nettie ALYEA; both in Rossmore. 
59  ONVS Deaths, ref. 030509-1940; c/d: Cardiac bronchial, Senile...; Informant: Carter ALYEA, Son, Rossmore. 
60  ONVS Deaths, ref. 017036-1896; c/d: Typhoid Fever, ten days; Informant: Dr. GIBSON, Belleville. 
61  ONVS Marriages, ref. 004050-1880; Witnesses: John HEBERT, Alexa? GAN.... (illegible); both in Belleville. 
62  ONVS Deaths, ref. 024363-1905; c/d: Cardiac dropsy; Informant: H.A. MCKEOWN, M.D. 
63  ONVS Births, ref. 016870-1872. 
64  ONVS Deaths, ref. 081061-1945; c/d: Post-operative shock, prostatectomy; Informant: Edna V. PEARCE, 210 Church Street, 
Belleville; (no relation). 
65  ONVS Births, ref. 026796-1876. 
66  Michigan County Marriages; Alpena County; ref. 1017-1894; Witnesses: Julius BROOKS, Martha BROOKS; both in Hubbard 
Lake. 
67  Michigan County Marriages; Alpena County, ref. 1159-1895; Witnesses: J.E. MCDOUGALL, Mamie MCDOUGALL; both in 
Alpena. 
68  1900 Alpena County, Michigan, USA census; age/birthdate/place/relationship. 
69  Michigan County Marriages, Alpena; ref. 04251-1913; Witnesses: Mrs. Delia KENDALL, Mrs. Alonzo DUIS; both in Alpena. 
70  Michigan County Marriage Records, Alpena, ref. 988-1894; Witnesses: E.B. RAYBURN, Ezekiel GEROW; both in Hubbard Lake. 
71  Michigan County Marriages, Alpena County, ref. 2047-1901; Witnesses: Frances E.M. HART, Martha L. LITTLE, both in Alpena. 
72  Michigan County, Mariages, Kent County, ref. 114459-1920; Witnesses: Charles S. REEVES, Mrs. T. MARIN; both in Grand 
Rapids. 



 
73  ONVS Marriages, ref. 010072-1882; Witnesses: George BABCOCK, Sarah SCALES; both in Rednersville. 
74  1861 Ameliasburgh Township, Prince Edward County, Ontario census; age/birthplace/assumed relationship. 
75  ONVS Marriages, ref. 015005-1902; Witnesses: Fred ADAMS, Odessa; Miss C. ADAMS, Ameliasburgh. 
76  ONVS Marriages, ref. 010575-1887; Witnesses: Benjamin HEBERT, Minnie SWENOR; both in Rossmore. 
77  ONVS Deaths, ref. 016202-1920; c/d: Arterio-sclerosis, one year; apoplexy; Informant: Grace TAFT, 41 Union Street, Kingston. 
78  ONVS Marriages, ref. 010391-1888; Witnesses: Cornelius VANCOTT, Eliza TELLER. 
79  1871 Ameliasburgh, Prince Edward County, Ontario census; age/birthplace/relationship. 
80  findagrave.com, Cataraqui Cemetery, Kingston, Frontenac County, Ontario. 
81  1881 Ameliasburgh, Prince Edward County, Ontario census; age/birthplace. 
82  ONVS Marriages, ref. 011003-1896; Witnesses: Samuel HART, Rossmore; Ella POST, Ameliasburgh. 
83  1891 Ameliasburgh, Prince Edward County, Ontario census; age/relationship. 
84  ONVS Deaths, ref. 025840-1907; c/d: Peritonitis, one week; Informant: J.B. MORAN, M.D. 
85  ONVS Marriages, ref. 005285-1895; Witnesses: John CASSIDY, Prince Edward County; Jessie GEROW, Thurlow Township. 
86  ONVS Births, ref. 029059-1880. 
87  ONVS Births, ref. 029915-1882. 
88  ONVS Deaths, ref. 028670-1916; c/d: Scarlet Fever, one week; Nephritis, a few days; Informant: (not given). 
89  ONVS Births, ref. 030705-1885. 
90  ONVS Marriages, ref. 016740-1905; Witnesses: Clara THOMPSON, C.E. BARNES; both in Ameliasburgh. 
91  ONVS Births, ref. 027174-1879. 
92  ONVS Births, ref. 029090-1887. 
93  ONVS Marriages, ref. 018688-1916; Witnesses: Mrs. C. Clapp SKIVER?, Olga ORMOND?, both in Picton. 
94  ONVS Births, Delayed Registration, ref. 501618-1952. 
95  ONVS Births, ref. 029091-1890. 
96  ONVS Marriages, ref. 010653-1916; Witnesses: Miss Gertie ALYEA, Mrs. F.J. ANDERSON; both in Belleville. 
97  ONVS Births, ref. 034421-1890. 
98  findagrave.com, Albury Church Cemetery, Ameliasburgh, Prince Edward County, Ontario. 
99  ONVS Births, ref. 029042-1893. 
100  ONVS Births, ref. 028179-1894. 
101  ONVs Marriages, ref. 019126-1914; Witnesses: Mrs. Beatrice POST, Rossmore, Adison THOMPSON, Belleville. 
102  ONVS Births, ref. 029212-1905. 
103  ONVS Births, ref. 035680-1898. 
104  ONVS Births, ref. 035344-1900. 
105  ONVS Births, ref. 038316-1904. 
106  ONVS Births, ref. 039222-1905. 
107  ONVS Marriages, ref. 017426-1924; Witnesses: Frederick REID, Mrs. Fred. REID; both at RMD #1, Picton. 
108  ONVS Births, ref. 039214-1905 
109  ONVS Births, ref. 039900-1907. 
110  ONVS Deaths, ref. 025867-1907; c/d: Inflammation, 24 hours; Informant: Mrs. S. POST. 
111  1921 District 1, Ameliasburgh Township, Prince Edward County, Ontario census; age/birthplace/relationship. 
112  ONVS Births, ref. 029923-1887. 
113  ONVS Marriages, ref. 014840-1908; Witnesses: Carrie JEFFREY, Louisa ARMOUR; both in Oshawa. 
114  ONVS Births, ref. 027213-1879. 
115  ONVS Births, ref. 031578-1889. 
116  Albury Church Cemetery images, October 2019; Image 19-05142. 
117  ONVS Births, ref. 034436-1891. 
118  ONVS Marriages, ref. 017719-1909; Witnesses: William Ray BRICKMAN, Mrs, W.R. BRICKMAN; both in Rossmore. 
119  ONVS Births, rf. 030636-1888. 
120  ONVS Marriages, ref. 009795-1917' Witnesses: Arthur Edward CLAPP, Stella GREATRIX; both in Belleville. 
121  ONVS Births, ref. 012820-1893. 
122  ONVS Births, ref. 035641-1897. 
123  ONVS Marriages, ref. 009583-1912; Witnesses: Stillman ROOT, Ida GEROW; both in Belleville. 
124  ONVS Births, ref. 028359-1885. 
125  ONVS Marriages, ref. *** (page missing) 
126  findagrave.com, Rockville Cemetery, Suisun City, Fairfield, Solano County, California, USA. 
127  1900 Lucerne Township, Kings County CA census; age/birthplace/relationship. 
128  ONVS Marriages, ref. 008174-1889; Witnesses: Robert Francis MENZIES, Catherine Lorraine GEROW. 
129  ONVS Deaths, ref. 011167-1890; c/d: Inflammation of the lungs; Informant: Isaac M. GEROW, Burk's Falls. 
130  ONVS Births, ref. 018221-1875. 
131  ONVS Deaths, ref. 031085-1941; c/d: Chronic valvular heart disease; Informant: Arthur E. COLE, Wellington, Husband. 
132  ONVS Marriages, ref. 015012-1902; Witnesses: John RIGBY,  Trenton; Phoebe WAY, Mountain View. 
133  ONVS Births, ref. 025400-1877. 
134  ONVS Births, ref. 027156-1879. 



 
135  ONVS Births, ref. 031332-1886. 
136  Details from marriage record, 1915. 
137  ONVS Births, ref. 029078-1890. 
138  ONVS Marriages, ref. 013605-1915; Witnesses: Mrs. Alice QUAIFF, Wellington; Mr. Fletcher QUAIFF, Wellington. 
139  1911 Wellington, Prince Edward County census; age/birthdate/relationship. 
140  ONVS Births, ref. 029035-1893. 
141  ONVS Births, ref. 025644-1898. 
142  ONVS Marriages, ref. 021197-1919; Witnesses: Walter WAY, Mildred A. WAY; both in Wellington. 
143  ONVS Births, ref. 028276-1881. 
144  ONVS Marriages, ref. 017755-1909; Witnesses: Allen David JARVIS, Black River Bridge; May ALYEA, Rossmore. 
145  ONVS Births, ref. 030713-1885. 
146  ONVS Births, ref. 034404-1891. 
147  ONVS Marriages, ref. 019016-1910; Witnesses: Frank REDDICK, Una BISHOP; both in Rossmore. 
148  ONVS Births, ref. 031551-1889. 
149  ONVS Births, ref. 030683-1884. 
150  ONVS Births, ref. 030664-1888. 
151  ONVS Births, ref. 034457-1891. 
152  ONVS Births, ref. 032184-1896. 
153  ONVS Births, ref. 034486-1899. 
154  ONVS Marriages, ref. 019280-1923; Witnesses: Wesley GEROW, Brighton; Bernice MOREAU, Rossmore. 
155  ONVS Births, ref. 034858-1901. 
156  findagrave.com, Belleville Cemetery, Belleville, Hastings County, Ontario. 
157  ONVS Marriages, ref. 011725-1925; Witnesses: Ina MCKENNA, Brighton; May WHITE, Trenton. 
158  ONVS Births, ref. 037302-1902. 
159  ONVS Births, Delayed Registration, ref. 901776-1918. 
160  ONVS Marriages, ref. 012875-1921; Witnesses: Wesley GEROW, Belleville; Mary SWENOR, Point Ann. 
161  ONVS Marriages, ref. 012832-1923; Witnesses: Grant SIMPSON, Mrs. Wesley KIZER; both in Brighton. 
162  ONVS Births, ref. 029885-1882. 
163  ONVS Marriages (no witness details) 
164  ONVS Births, ref. 029966-1887. 
165  ONVS Births, ref. 031568-1889. 
166  ONVS Births, ref.028153-1893. 
167  ONVS Births, ref. 029063-1880. 
168  ONVS Births, ref. 027352-1878. 
169  ONVS Births, ref. 031531-1888. 
170  ONVS Deaths, ref. 030240-1945; c/d: Fractured skull, lacerated brain, cerebral hemorrhage; Informant: Mrs. Beatrice TAFT, 
Wife, Ameliasburgh. 
171  ONVS Marriages, ref. 022711-1932; Witnesses: John H. TAFT, Kingston; Mona Olive MASON, Agincourt. 
172  ONVS Deaths, ref. 022851-1942; c/d: Pneumonia (hypostatic), chronic colitis; Informant: Ontario Hospital Records, Brockville. 
173  ONVS Births, Hastings County, 1901. 
174  ONVS Marriages, ref. 012374-1928; Witnesses: Bruce BALLINTYNE, Gananoque; Hilda Victoria TAFT, 71 Union Street, 
Kingston. 
175  ONVS Deaths, ref. 017107-1941; c/d: Gun shot wound to head; Suicide; Informant: R.E. TAFT, Marmora, Brother. 
176  ONVS Marriages, ref. 012376-1930; Witnesses: Minnie TAFT, 41 Union Street; Margaret DIXON, 58 Wellington Street; both in 
Kingston. 
177  ONVS Births, Prince Edward County, 1897 (no additional reference details). 
178  ONVS Births, ref. 037297-1903. 
179  ONVS Births, ref. 038596-1906. 
180  ONVS Marriages, ref. 019928-1927; Witnesses: Alfred POST, Lottie POST; both in Allisonville. 
181  1921 Ameliasburgh, Prince Edward County, Ontario census; age/birthplace/relationship. 
182  ONVS Births, ref. 034881-1901. 
183  ONVE Births, ref. 034468-1899. 
184  ONVS Births, ref. 039890-1907. 
185  ONVS Births, ref. 040183-1909. 
186  ONVS Births, ref. 041232-1911. 
187  ONVS Births, ref. 048880-1913. 
188  ONVS Births, ref. 049968-1915. 
189  Grove Cemetery, Ameliasburgh, October 2018; Image 18-09027. 
190  Grove Cemetery, Ameliasburgh, October 2018; Image 18-09038. 
191  ONVS Deaths, ref. 018551-1938; c/d: Foreign body in bronchus, collapse of right lung; Informant: Charles POST, Rednersville. 
192  ONVS Deaths, ref. 019245-1937; c/d: Acute intestinal intoxication, secondary anemia and malnutrition; Informant: Charles W. 
POST, Rednersville, Father. 



 
193  ONVS Births, ref. 040213-1909. 
194  findagrave.com, Albury  Church Cemetery, Ameliasburgh, Prince Edward County, Ontario. 
195  ONVS Marriages, ref. 011099-1924; Witnesses: L. Milton SHARPE, Maude SHARPE; both in Belleville. 
196  ONVS Births, Prince Edward County, 1899.. 
197  ONVS Births, ref. 042050-1910. 
198  Albury Church Cemetery images, October 2019; Image 19-05146. 
199  ONVS Births, ref. 037115-1902. 
200  ONVS Births, ref. 038331-1904. 
201  ONVS Births, ref. 042316-1910. 
202  ONVS Deaths, ref. 027458-1915; c/d: (not given), Informant: Walter WAY, Wellington. 
203  ONVS Births, ref. 050273-1915. 
204  1921 Wellington, Prince Edward County census; age/birthplace/relationship. 
205  Wellington Times obituary, for Phyllis Jane HUFF, July 2019. 
206  ONVS Deaths, ref. 026953-1919; c/d: Acute indigestion; convulsions and coma, 20 minutes; Informant: Walter WAY, 
Wellington. 
207  ONVS Deaths, ref. 038139-1947; c/d: Gun shot wound in head; Informant: Clarence WAY, Father, Bloomfield. 
208  ONVS Births, ref. 042033-1910. 
209  ONVS Births, ref. 041266-1911. 
210  Cherry Valley Cemetery, June 2018; Image 18-05810. 
211  ONVS Births, ref. 049976-1915. 
212  ONVS Marriages, ref. 022297-1938; Witnesses: George BALDWIN, Reta RABBIE; both in Northport, Sophiasburgh Township. 
213  1931 Sophiasburgh, Prince Edward County, Ontario census; age/birthplace/relationship. 
214  Whattam Funeral Home Notice, Franklin E. RABBIE, 10 OCT 1934 - 13 DEC 2002. 
215  ONVS Deaths, ref. 030024-1936; c/d: Amgio-neurotic edema; Informant: James Herbert HERRINGTON, Father, Carrying Place. 
216  ONVS Births, ref. 049547-1914. 
217  SSDI SSN 134-20-5756. 
218  Tampa Bay Times (St. Petersburg, Florida) 19 MAY 1999; Death notice for Donald R. MULTER. 
219  Whattam Funeral Home Death Notice, William David BELNAP. 
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